Descendants of
George L. Martin

Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White
758 South Huckleberry Way
Webster, NY 14580







Table of Contents

Descendants of George L. Martin ... ... .. . i e
First Generation ... ... ...
Second GENEFAtION . ... e
Third Generation .. ... ... .
Fourth Generation . ... ... ... i
Fifth Generation ... ... ...
SIXth GeNeration . ... ...
SeVeNth GeNEratioN ... .. ...
Eighth Generation .. ...... ... e

SOUKCE CItAtIONS . .o .ot e e

Name and Location INAeXeS ... .. ..ot

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007






Descendants of George L. Martin

First Generation

1. George L. Martin,> 2 son of ? Martin and ? ?, was born on 13 Feb 1826 in Virginia
Or Tennesee,’ 3 died on 15 Sep 1899 3 4 at age 73, and was buried in George L. Martin
Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

General Notes: 1850 US Fed Census: Subdivision 45, Jackson Co, Georgia, age 24,
born VA, farmer with wife Sarah A. E., age 19, born GA

1860 - CAN'T FIND looked at each census record of Minish, Newtown, House,
or Jefferson Districts of Jackson County.

George L. Martin of Harmony
Grove, Georgia

Civil War Service: Courtesy of Robert Wood. Jr.

George L. Martin also served in Company G, 43rd Georgia Infantry Regiment C.S.A., Jackson County,
Georgia Rebel Guards. His rolls as found in the National Archives under Microcopy No. 266 are as
follows:

10 Mar 1862 - 31 Oct 1862: Company Muster Roll; 4th Seargent, Co. G, 43rd Regiment. Enlisted
March 10, 1862 in Camp McDonald under Captain M. M. Mintz. George marked as present.

30 Mar 1862: Pay Roll; 4th Sergeant, Co. G, 43rd Regiment. Volunteered March 4th, 1862 in Jefferson,
Jackson County, Ga under Captain M. M. Mintz and he was paid $50.

Jul 1862: Regimental Return; Rank not marked, Co. G, 43rd Regiment. George marked absent.

Mar-Apr 1863: Roll of non-commissioned officers and privates employed on extra duty at Vicksburg,
Miss; Priv, Co. G, 43rd Georgia Regiment. George served as a carpenter for the two months.

17 Jul 1863: Roll of Prisoner of War paroled at Vicksburg, Mlss.; Pvt., Co. G, 43rd Georgia Regiment.

Jul-Aug 1863: Hospital Roll at Marietta, Ga; Pvt, Co. G, 43rd Georgia Regiment. George is present at
hospital in September as a patient. It says George was last paid by Capt. Newman on June 30, 1863.

Nov-Dec 1863: Company Muster Roll; Pvt, Co. G, 43rd Georgia Infantry. George is present and was
last paid by Captain Newman on October 31, 1863.

Jan-Feb 1864: Company Muster Roll; Pvt, Co. G, 43rd Regiment Georgia Infantry. George is absent,
sent to general hospital on Feb. 24, 1864.

8 May 1865: Roll of Prisoner of War; Pvt, Co. G, 43rd Regiment Georgia Infantry. George was paroled
by command of Bvt. Brig. Genl. W. J. Palmer at Athens, Ga., on or about May 8, 1865

End of Civil War Service

1870 US Fed Census: Subdivision 71, Jackson Co, Georgia, age 44, born VA, Wagon Maker with wife
Sarah E., age 41, sons George T. - age 19, William M. - age 12, Robert C. - age 10, James H. - age 3, and
daughter Ida T. - age 7

1878 - Saturday, April 27th issue of The Forest News, Jackson County, Georgia an article appeared as
follows: Thieving. One night last week, some one, by breaking the lock, entered the smoke-house of Mr.
Geo. L. Marin, living about three miles below Harmony Grove (now Commerce), and took there from
some flour, a few pieces of meat, &c. No clue to the robbers.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 1



Descendants of George L. Martin

1880 US Fed Census: District 255 (Minish), Jackson Co, GA, age 54, born VA, farmer, with wife Sarah
A., age 51, sons Robert C. - age 20, James H. - age 10, and daughters Ida T. - age 14, and Ella F. - age 6

George L. Martin is listed in census data as being born in Virginia. There were a lot of Martins in
Virginia in 1840 and it is very difficult to discern which Martin George descends from. More records
will have to be found George L. before | determine his father's name. Also, in the 1900 census records of
his children James H, Robert C, and son-in-law living with Sarah, George L. (as father) is listed as born
in Tennesee. 77?7

His epitaph reads "Death was the gale through which to life he passed. To feast on joys that will
forever last.”

Noted events in his life were:
» He worked as a Wagon Maker in 1870.1

George married Sarah A. E. ?.1.2.4 Marriage status: married. Sarah was born on 10 Jul
1830 in Georgia,* 3 died on 13 Jan 1901 3 at age 70, and was buried in George L. Martin ,
Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.? § = -

General Notes: 1900 US Fed Census: living in Minish, Jackson, Georgia as head of
household, widowed, age 69, mother of 8 children, 7 living, farmer. Son-in-law l y
j—

S
4

Stephen P. Hawks, blacksmith, and his family are living with her. Son Robert C. '] 7

Martin is living next door.

Her epitaph reads "In life she exhibited all the grace's of a christian: In death her Courtesy of Roben WoodJ.
spirit returned to God who gave it."
Children from this marriage were:
2 F i. ?Martin.?
? married J. F. Quillian.
U ii. ? Martin.
+ 4 M iii. George T. Martin was born on 6 Mar 1851 in Georgia,® ° died on 3 Aug 1917 2 at age 66,

and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.®

+ 5 F iv. Laura Cornelia Martin3 was born on 15 May 1854 in Georgia,? died on 17 Jul 1912 3 at age
58, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

+6 M v. William M. Martin® 5 was born on 22 Oct 1856 in Georgia, 3 died on 4 Nov 1919 in Place
Of Residence In Clarke County, Georgia % 8 at age 63, and was buried in George L. Martin
Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

+ 7 M vi. RobertC. Martinl 10 was born on 16 Mar 1861 in Georgia,’ 3 died on 19 Jul 1900 3 at age
39, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

+ 8 F vii. IdaT.Martin!was bornin 1866 in Georgia,® 12 died in 1929 8 13 at age 63, and was buried
in Harris and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia.12

+ 9 M viii. James H. Martin! was born on 15 Oct 1868 in Georgia,* 2 died on 28 Nov 1935 at age 67,
and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

10 F ix. EllaF. Martin'” was born on 14 Aug 1871 in Georgia,12 13.17 died on 6 Jun 1922 1213 at age
50, and was buried in Gober Family Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.!3

Ella married G. Lee Smith7 813 on 1 Jan 1891 in Jackson County, Georgia.” Marriage status:
married. G. was born on 24 May 1869,%2 died on 12 Apr 1920 12 at age 50, and was buried in

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 2



Descendants of George L. Martin

Gober Family Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.l3

Second Generation (Children)

4. George T. Martin (George L. 1) was born on 6 Mar 1851 in Georgia,? 5 died on 3 Aug 1917 2 at age 66, and
was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.®

General Notes: 1870 US Fed Census: see father George L Martin notes

1880 US Fed Census: Living in District 253 (Newtown), Jackson Co, GA age 29, farmer, with wife
Nancy, age 23, daughters Emma C., age 8, Letie F., age 6, Maggie S., age 4, and Nezzie (?), age 1, and
brother William M, age 23

1900 US Fed Census: Living in Harmony Grove (Minish), Jackson, GA age 49, with wife Nancy, age 43,
sons Rufus, age 13, Bee, age 4 and daughters Piane ?, age 11, Clia, age 9, and Clara, age 6. George is
listed as a Renter

Note: In the 1900 census | can't make out his occupation. His son is a cotton mill operator along with a
couple of the people who board with him.

1910 US Fed Census: Living in Pitman, Madison Co, GA age 59, farmer, owns property, with wife
Nancy G. (mother of 14 children, 11 alive) age 55, sons Bee, age 14 and Thomas, age 8.

In 1920 a Nancy Martin is shown as a widowed wife in Douglasville, GA and that may be his wife.

George married Nancy G. Hawks,18 19 daughter of Thomas D. Hawks and Frances R. "'Franky" Allen,
about 1871.5 Marriage status: married. Nancy was born in Aug 1856 in Georgia.®

General Notes: Nancy is listed as the mother of 13 children with 11 living in the 1900 census. In the 1910
census she is listed as having 14 children with 11 living.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 11

12 F
+ 13 F

+ 14

15
16
17
18

F i

m m om L

Vi.
Vii.

viii.

Emma C MartinZ was born on 20 Sep 1872 in Georgia, 2 died on 28 May 1901 2 at age
28, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.®

Letie F. Martin?® was born about 1874 in Georgia 2° and died after 1927.22

Maggie Susan Martin23 24 was born on 20 Nov 1876 in Georgia,% 25 died on 30 May
1927 in High Point Hospital, Guilford County, North Carolina 1319 at age 50, and was buried
on 2 Jun 1927 in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.13 19

Nezzie Etta Pearl Martin2% 27. 28 was born on 12 Oct 1880 in Georgia,?* 27 died on 12
Oct 1956 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia 22 27 at age 76, and was buried in Edwards Baptist
Church Cemetery, Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia.?’

Rufus Martin® was born in Mar 1881 in Georgia ° and died after 1927.22
Piane (Diane?) Martin® was born in Apr 1889 in Georgia ° and died after 1927.2
Clia Martin® was born in Apr 1891 in Georgia ° and died after 1927.22

Clara Martin® was born in Dec 1893 in Georgia ® and died after 1927.22

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Descendants of George L. Martin

19

20

M

M

iX.

Alvin B. "B" Martin® 2 was born on 16 Jan 1895 in Georgia,> 2°
died on 15 Nov 1954 2229 gt age 59, and was buried in Woodbine
Cemetery, Jefferson, Jackson County , Georgia.

Alvin B. Martin - Courtesy of
Teresa Meadows Floyd
Alvin married Jessie Lou ?.2° Jessie was born on 3 Jun 1905,2°
died on 5 Jul 1985 at age 80, and was buried in Woodbine Cemetery,
Jefferson, Jackson County , Georgia.2®

(W Ny

Jessie Lou Martin - courtesy
of Teresa Meadows Floyd

Thomas ""Tomie" Martin 30 was born on 15 Jan 1902 in Georgia,*® died on 7 Apr 1911 3 at
age 9, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

5. Laura Cornelia Martin® (George L. 1) was born on 15 May 1854 in Georgia,? died on 17 Jul 1912 3 at age 58,
and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

General Notes: Laura is listed as living with her immediate family and mother Sarah A. E. Martin in the
1900 census. She is listed as the mother of 5 with 3 living.

Laura married Stephen P. Hawks,3 31 son of Thomas D. Hawks and Frances R. "'Franky"* Allen, on 17
Oct 1869 in Jackson County, Georgia.® 7 Marriage status: married. Stephen was born in 1852 in Georgia, 3 3
died in 1928 3 at age 76, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

Children from this marriage were:

21
22

Elizabeth Hawks32 was born about 1870 in Georgia.32

ii. ? Hawks?* was born from 1871 to 1890 in Georgia.*

? Hawks* was born from 1872 to 1890 in Georgia.*
Viray P. Hawks#* was born in Jun 1890 in Georgia.*
Albert W. Hawks* was born in May 1896 in Georgia.*

6. William M. Martin® 5 (George L.1) was born on 22 Oct 1856 in Georgia,* 2 died on 4 Nov 1919
in Place Of Residence In Clarke County, Georgia 3 8 at age 63, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery,
Jackson County, Georgia.?

General Notes: 1910 Fed census: renting and working a horse farm in Sandy Creek, Georgia
1920 Fed census: wife shown as widowed

William M. Martin's obituary as found in the December 11, 1919 Jackson Herald, Jackson County,
Georgia:

The funeral of Mr. Wm. M. Martin was held in the Presbyterian church at Center on Saturday morning,
and the body was interred in the family cemetery near Commerce. Mr. Martin was 63 years old, and died
at his home in Clarke county. He is survived by his wife, Mrs. Huldy Martin; five sons, M. J. Martin, of
Atlanta; O. F. Martin, J. P. Martin and T. A. Martin, of Athens, and R. G. Martin, of Comer; four

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Descendants of George L. Martin

daughters, Mrs. H. A. Thornton, of Atlanta; Mrs W. E. Williams, and Mrs. J. C. Thomas, of Athens; Mrs.
R. G. Hawkes, of Watkinsville; two sisters, Mrs. Ida Harris and Mrs. Ella Smith, of Commerce, and one
brother, Mr. James Martin, of Commerce.

William married Hulda J. ""Huldy'* Mercier? 33 on 9 Jan 1881 in Madison County, Georgia.® Marriage status:
married. Hulda was born in Mar 1860 in Georgia 34 and died after 1919.8

General Notes: 1920 Fed census: shown as owning farm and living with son Thomas A. Martin
1930 Fed census: living with daughter Beatrice L and her family

Children from this marriage were:

26
27
+ 28
29

30
31
32
+ 33
34

M

M
M
=

< T Tmmom L

iv.

Vi.
Vii.

viii.

Maldred J Martin3* was born in Dec 1881 in Georgia.3

Ona F. Martin3* was born in May 1883 in Georgia.3

James P. Martin3 was born in Aug 1886 in Georgia.®

Sarah M. Martin3® was born in Aug 1888 in Georgia.®

General Notes: 1910 Fed census: not living with parents anymore
Richard G. Martin3 was born in Oct 1890 in Georgia.3

Alice Martin3 was born in Apr 1892 in Georgia.3®

Nellie A. Martin?® was born in Aug 1894 in Georgia.3®

Beatrice L. Martin3® 3 was born in Oct 1897 in Georgia.®

Thomas A. Martin33 was born on 7 Jun 1900 in Georgia, 3 33 died on 24 Jan 1965 2 at age
64, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

7. Robert C. Martin®- 10 (George L. 1) was born on 16 Mar 1861 in Georgia,* 2 died on 19 Jul 1900 2 at age 39,
and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

General Notes: 1900 Fed census: resides in Minish, Georgia with wife Maggie and children, listed as a
Farmer that rents land.

Robert married Minnie L. Wilson* 11 on 6 Jan 1881.4 11 Marriage status: married.

General Notes: I'm assuming that Robert C. Martin had a first wife and had two children with this wife.
The 1900 Federal US Census has Robert's second wife listed as mother of 7, 4 living and there are six
children in the household. Plus, the first two children were born before 1889 which is when Robert C.
and Margarett J. were married.

Children from this marriage were:

35

+ 36

F

M

Vardine Martin* was born in Feb 1884 in Georgia.*

General Notes: 1900 Fed census: resides at home in Minish, Georgia with parents, listed at
school

Henry S. Martin* was born on 8 Sep 1886 in Georgia,* 37 died on 29 Aug 1947 in Jackson
County, Georgia 3 at age 60, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County,
Georgia.®

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Descendants of George L. Martin

Robert next married Margaret J. "Maggie™ Hopkins,3 4 40 daughter of Oliver P. P ‘
Hopkins and Mary M. Johnson, about 1889 in Georgia.* Marriage status: married. .
Margaret was born on 16 Sep 1869 in Georgia,* 4 died on 29 Feb 1912 3 at age 42, and N . v

was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.®
Children from this marriage were:

{ mhi

+ 37 F i. Florence Emma Martin* 12 was born on 16 Jul 1890 in Madison
County, Georgia,* 12 died on 6 Dec 1977 in Athens, Clarke County,
Georgia 1 at age 87, and was buried on 8 Dec 1977 in Pleasant Grove — Mataret. Hopkins Martn
Baptist Church, Madison Co., Georgia.1?

38 F ii. Sarah E. Martin* was born in Sep 1893 in Georgia.*
39 M iii. Thomas O. Martin* was born in Aug 1895 in Georgia.*
40 F iv. Lola M. Martin*was born in Sep 1897 in Georgia.*
8. Ida T. Martin? (George L. 1) was born in 1866 in Georgia,’ 12 died in 1929 8 13 at age 63, and was buried in
Harris and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia.!?
General Notes: In the 1910 census Ida T. is listed as the mother of 11 children with 9 living.

Ida married James N. Harris® 4! about 1882.14 Marriage status: married. James was born in 1854 in Georgia
12,41 and died in 1934 12.13 at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:

41 M i. Jessie J. Harris!3-14 was born on 31 Jul 1885 in Georgia,13 14 died on 3 Mar 1920 13 at
age 34, and was buried in Harris and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce, Jackson County,
Georgia.13

General Notes: Jessie's headstone states that he is the son of J.N. and Ida Harris.

42 M ii. William L. Harris* was born about 1890 in Georgia.4

43 F  iii. ?S.Harris!* was born about 1892 in Georgia.*

44 M iv. Eddie Harris* was born about 1895 in Georgia.*

45 F v. Eugenia Harris* was born about 1897 in Georgia.*

46 F  vi. Lula Mae Harris!3 4 was born on 17 Feb 1899 in Georgia, 13 1 died on 15 Jan 1918

13 at age 18, and was buried in Harris and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce, Jackson
County, Georgia.13

General Notes: Lula's headstone states that she is the daughter of J.N. and Ida T. Harris.

47 F  vii. Twin Daughter Harris!® was born in 1902, died on 10 Aug 1902, and was buried in Harris
and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia.13

48 F viii. Twin Daughter Harris!® was born in 1902, died on 10 Aug 1902, and was buried in Harris
and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia.13

49 M ix. Robert Harris* was born about 1905 in Georgia.4
9. James H. Martin® (George L. 1) was born on 15 Oct 1868 in Georgia,* 3 died on 28 Nov 1935 at age 67, and
was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

James married Julia ""Julie" ?3 about 1890.15 Marriage status: married. Julia was born on 9 Apr 1873 in
Georgia,® 1> died on 5 Jan 1921 3 at age 47, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County,
Georgia.?

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 6



Descendants of George L. Martin

Children from this marriage were:

+50 M i. Steven H Martin!2 1542 was born on 20 Dec 1893 in Georgia,!? 1 died on 28 Jan 1977 12 at
age 83, and was buried in Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia.3
51 M ii. Earnest L. Martini542was born in Jul 1895 in Georgia.’®
52 M iii. Infant Martin3 was born on 11 Jun 1900 2 and died on 11 Jun 1900.3

53 M iv. Dewey H. Martin was born about 1904 in Georgia. 2

James next married Doshie ?16 about 1922.16 Marriage status: married. Doshie was born about 1893 in
Georgia.1

The child from this marriage was:
54 M i. James O. Martin® was born about 1925 in Georgia.6

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

11. Emma C Martin? (George T.2, George L. 1) was born on 20 Sep 1872 in Georgia,® 2 died on 28 May
1901 2 at age 28, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.®

General Notes: 1900 Fed census: resides in Minish, Jackson Co, Georgia with husband and two children.
She is listed as the mother of 3 children with 2 living.

Emma married John M. Gober? 2 about 1892.21 Marriage status: married. John was born about 1869 in
Georgia > and died after 1930.46

General Notes: 1900 Fed census: resided in Minish, Jackson Co, GA with wife and two children, listed as
a farmer and parents born in Georgia

1910 Fed census: resided in Minish, Jackson Co, GA with second wife Allie E. and children, listed as
farmer.

1920 Fed census: resided in Minish, Jackson Co, GA with family and listed as a farmer

1930 Fed census: resided in Minish, Jackson Co, GA with wife Allie E. and hired man Ray Burrell. John
was still a farmer.

Children from this marriage were:

55 F i. Bertha O. Gober?! was born in Dec 1892 in Georgia.?!

56 F ii. ? Gober?2! was born from about 1893 to 1900 2! and died from about 1894 to 1900 2! about
age 1.

57 F iii. Nellie M. Gober?! was born in Nov 1898 in Georgia.?!

13. Maggie Susan Martin23 24 (George T. 2, George L. 1) was born on 20 Nov : i
1876 in Georgia,'® 25 died on 30 May 1927 in High Point Hospital, Guilford County, North i
Carolina 13 1° at age 50, and was buried on 2 Jun 1927 in George L. Martin Cemetery,
Jackson County, Georgia.13 19

General Notes: Maggie's Obituary as found in The Commerce News, June 9, 1927

Mrs. Maggie Susan White aged 49 years died several days ago at her home at High
Point, N.C., after an illness of six weeks duration. She is survived by her husband,
Mr. Lee White and the following children: Henry White of Penn., Alvin P. White o Maggie (arun) Vihte
and A. L. White, both of Chicago and Mrs. Bettie Shaw of Randalmen, N. C., also Hargﬁacfv’uanfs(é?lgozsn)

by four step children and one grand child. She was married thirty three years ago

and joined the Centenary Methodist church at Macon, Ga. Among the out of town attendants at the
funeral were Mrs. Ella Hawks and Mrs. John Henshaw. Rev. W. W. Pippen, Jr., conducted the funeral

service.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 7



Descendants of George L. Martin

Maggie's Obituary as found in The High Point Enterprise, May 31, 1927

Mrs White Dies in Hospital Here, Funeral Services Will Take Place at Commerce, Ga., Thursday
Afternoon

Mrs. Maggie Susan White, wife of Lee White, died at a local hospital yesteday morning shortly after 6
o'clock, following an illness of several weeks. Mrs. White was 48 years old.

Mrs. White was born in Jackson county, Georgia, November 20, 1876. She came to High Point four
years ago.

Early in life she joined the Methodist church, and at the time of her death, she was affiliated with the
First Methodist Episcopal church, of Macon, Ga.

The deceased is survived by the husband; three sons, Harvey White, of Philadelphia, Pa.; A. L. and A. P.
White, of Chicago, Ill.; a daughter, Mrs. Bettie Hinshaw, of Randleman. Five sisters and two brothers,
who live in Georgia, also survive. The body will remain at the Yow Funeral home until tomorrow, when
it will be removed to the residence at 107 Briggs avenue. The funeral party will leave with the remains
for Commerce, Ga., Wednesday night, where funeral services and burial will take place, Thursday
afternoon.

Her headstone in the George L. Martin cemetery in Commerce, Georgia reads:

Maggie S. wife of Lee White 1878-1927, "She was a kind and affectionate wife, a fond mother and a
friend to all.”

Maggie Susan Martin White's Death Certificate Information
Residence: 107 Briggs, High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina
Age: 48 years 4 months 10 days

Time of death: 5 May 1927 at 5:55 p.m.

Cause of death: Nephrolithiasis, Rt. Kidney

Undertaker: David T. Yaw(?) of High Point

Burial: Commerce, GA 2 Jun 1927

Occupation: Domestic

Parents: Geo Martin and Nancy Hawks both born in GA

Informant: Lee White, residence High Point

Maggie married William Lee Andrew "Lee" White,23 24 son of William Canady
White and Amanda Elizabeth ""Betsey'* Baxter, on 24 Jun 1893 in Madison County,
Georgia.2® Marriage status: married. William was born on 25 Nov 1864 in Jackson
County, Georgia,? 4748 died on 12 Apr 1931 in High Point, Guilford County, North
Carolina 47 at age 66, and was buried on 14 Apr 1931 in George L. Martin Cemetery,
Jackson County, Georgia.*®

General Notes: Notes from Jane Lee White letters owned by Rachelle and Peggy

Walker:
Letter dated 10 July 1870 to son T.D.O. White talks of William Lee being very Shoto C;jge‘g/hg?Chaﬂene
sick and having the fever. William, his father, has gone to the doctor for him. White Mennini

Letter dated 1 May 1871 mentions that William C. White's two oldest chrildren are attending school.
End of Letter Notes.

William Lee Andrew White's middle name of Lee was the maiden name of his Grandmother Jane White.
He was referred to as Lee.

William Lee White was married to someone prior to Maggie Sue Martin. The 1900 census shows
William and Maggie being married 7 years and Maggie as the mother of two children. There are 3 other
children living in the house that are too old to be Maggie's children but young enough to be William's

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Descendants of George L. Martin

children from another wife. Also William and Maggie are about 13 years apart in age.

In the 1920 census William Lee, Maggie Sue and children Bessie and Theo are living with Lucius B
Hawks and Ella White-Hawks. William Lee is listed as father-in-law. That is how | found Ella to be the
first daughter of William Lee.

According to his daughter, Bessie May's marriage certificate initially filled out on 18 Dec 1923 both
William Lee and Maggie White are residents of Guilford, NC at that time.

Brother Jessie B. White's obituary states that Jessie was survived by two brothers. One of Monroe,
Georgia and one of south Georgia. In 1920 and 1930 census records brother Robert T. White was living
in Wilcox County, Georgia. Therefore, if the obituary is accurate, William Lee White must have been
living in Monroe, Georgia. Since William's wife Maggie died in May of 1927 and William's obituary
from High Point, NC states that he just came back to North Carolina it seems as if the information fits.
There is a Lee White, age 65, married to a Rella in Monroe, Walton County, Georgia 1930 census record.
I believe that this Lee is in fact the same person. Just a couple streets away in Monroe, Georgia in the
1930 census there is a Lizzie Irvin living with her husband Jim. Lee's obituary below mentions a Mrs.
Lizzie Irvin as a daughter from his first marriage.

Lee's death certificate from Guilford County, North Carolina has the following information:
Parents: William White and Betsy Baxter both born in Georgia

Informant: Mr. J J Shaw of Randleman, NC

Cause of death: Ruptured Appendix

Last seen alive by Doctor on 4 Apr 1931 at 3:26 p.m.

Trade: Carpenter

Age: 66 days, 4 months, 17 days

Burial, Cremation, or Removal: Commerce, GA on 14 Apr 1931

Note about William's birth date: His headstone in the George L. Martin family cemetery has his birth
date listed as 6 Jun 1857 but this is not accurate according to his death cerificate. Also, there are too
many census records showing Nov 1864 and 1865. Another interesting note..The headstone was not
listed in the book "Jackson County, Georgia Cemetery Records, by James A. and Betty Ann Waddell
Mathis published in 1980. However, in the CD of Jackson County cemeteries compliled by Don Sailors
in 2000 a headstone is present (with inaccurate dates).

William Lee White's obituary as found in the The High Point Enterprise, Monday April 13, 1931:

William L. White Dies at Hospital, Local Carpenter Passes at Age of 66 After Lengthy Iliness-Funeral
Held Here Today.

William Lee White, 66-year-old carpenter, of this city, died at a local hospital yesteday afternoon at 5:30
o'clock after a lengthy illness. Mr. White first moved to High Point in 1923 from Jackson county, Ga.,
where he was born and reared., but had been away for the past three years until a week or so ago when
he returned.

He was a member of Centenary Methodist Church, of Macon, Ga. Mr. White was twice married, both
wives having preceded him to the graves. Children of the first marriage surviving are Mrs. Lizzie Irvin,
of Monroe, Ga., and Marvin White, of Porterdale, Ga., and of the second marriage, H. H. and A. L.
White, of Chicago; A. T. White of Albany, N. Y., and Mrs. J. J. Hinshaw, of Randleman.

Funeral services were conducted from Yow's Funeral Home here this afternoon at 3:30 o'clock by Rev. J
H. Brandall, Jr., pastor of the Randleman Methodist Episcopal church.

Internment will be made tomorrow in Commerce, Ga., where the body will be forwarded tonight.

Noted events in his life were:
» He worked as a Farmer in Newtown (District 253), Jackson County, Georgia.2

» He worked as a Farmer in Newtown (District 253), Jackson County, Georgia.?

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Descendants of George L. Martin

» He worked as a Carpenter in Minish, Jackson County, Georgia.%°
 He was ill with Consumption (TB) in Newtown (District 253), Jackson County, Georgia. 2°
Children from this marriage were:

58 M i. Hope Harvey White?> 4% was born on 11 Mar 1895 in Jackson County, Georgia 2> ! and
died after Apr 1931.49
+ 59 M ii. Artemus Leatus "Artie" White2> 52 was born on 25 Jun 1899 in Georgia 2> 53 and died on
17 Jul 1973 in Naples, Collier County, Florida 52 at age 74.
+ 60 M iii. Alvin Pierce White Sr.2% 52 was born on 17 Dec 1902 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia, 2

24,55 died on 1 Oct 1974 in Victor Valley Hospital, Victorville, San Bernardino, California 23 at
age 71, and was buried on 5 Oct 1974 in Victor Valley Memorial Park.23

+ 61 F  iv. Bessie Mae "Betty" White%0 was born in 1905 in Jackson County, Georgia,>® % died on
8 Mar 1932 in High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina 5758 at age 27, and was buried in
Mar 1932 in Level Cross Methodist Church Cememtery, North Carolina. 5. 58

62 M v. Theodore G. "Theo" White5® was born on 15 Jun 1907 in Georgia, 3 50 died on 14 Jan
1923 13 at age 15, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

General Notes: His headstone reads:

Theodore G., son of Mr. & Mrs. Lee White, Jun 15 1907, Jan 14 1923, Just in the morning of
his day of youth and love, he died."

Notes from an email from John Hinshaw, Jr. on 21 Dec 2006:

"According to a letter | received from Dorothy, Art's wife: Hope was always in serious
trouble even before he left home. Theodore had a fight in the field with another boy. The
other boy opened his head with a hoe. They inserted a metal plate during surgery, he
recovered only to die later due to Georgia heat. Again, according to Dorothy, Grandpa
White's (Lee) oldest daughter by first marriage was only a few years younger than Maggie."”

14. Nezzie Etta Pearl Martin?0. 27.28 (George T. 2, George L. 1) was born on 12

Oct 1880 in Georgia,2% 27 died on 12 Oct 1956 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia 22 27 at age
76, and was buried in Edwards Baptist Church Cemetery, Crawford, Oglethorpe County,
Georgia.?”

Nezzie married Samuel Knox Kitchens,?” son of Joshua F. Kitchens and Mary
Crocker, on 15 Feb 1897.27 Samuel was born on 8 Jan 1877 in Jackson County,
Georgia,?’ died 3 Arp 1953 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia,” and was buried in Edwards
Baptist Church Cemetery, Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia.?’

L

Nezzie Etta Pearl Martin -
Courtesy of Teresa Meadows

Children from this marriage were: Floyd
+ 63 F i. Nellie Estell Kitchens® was born on 16 Jan 1898 in Fulton County, Georgia ° and died in
Barrow County, Georgia.5°
64 F ii. Modena Kitchens® died in Anderson, , South Carolina. 50
+ 65 M iii. Ernest Odell Kitchens®! was born on 8 Apr 1901 in Scottdale, Fulton County, Georgia 6°

and died on 17 Feb 1983 in Winder, Barrow County, Georgia © at age 81.
66 M iv. Will Kitchens.®

67 F v. Lorine Kitchens®® was born in 1907 in Banks County, Georgia,® died on 13 May 2000
in Oglethorpe County, Georgia ® at age 93, and was buried in Edwards Baptist Church
Cemetery, Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia.®0

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 10



Descendants of George L. Martin

68 M vi. Roy Lee Kitchens® was born on 29 Aug 1909,% died on 11 Oct 1981 in Oglethorpe
County, Georgia 5 at age 72, and was buried in Edwards Baptist Church Cemetery,
Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia.5°

69 M vii. John Henry Kitchens®® was born on 1 Jul 1911 ® and died in Feb 1982 in Clarke County,
Georgia 50 at age 70.

John married Vera Brooks.5° Vera was born on 18 Apr 1909 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia
60 and died on 12 Dec 1996 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 50 at age 87.

70 M viii. George Thomas Kitchens® died before 1940.60
71 M ix. Samuel Alvin Kitchens8® was born on 4 Jun 1915 in Walton County, Georgia € and died on
20 Dec 1997 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia ® at age 82.
28. James P. Martin3 (William M. 2, George L. 1) was born in Aug 1886 in Georgia.®®

General Notes: 1910 Fed census: renting at Center Rd, next to father in Sandy Creek, Georgia - listed as
horse farmer
1920 Fed census: renting at Multon Binks (spelling?) Rd in Sandy Creek, Georgia - listed as farmer

James married Claira ?3 about Jan 1910.3% Marriage status: married. Claira was born about 1894 in Georgia. 3
Children from this marriage were:

72 M i. Harold Martin62 was born about 1912 in Georgia.®?

73 M ii. ? Martin® was born about 1915 in Georgia.®?

33. Beatrice L. Martin3> 36 (William M. 2, George L. 1) was born in Oct 1897 in Georgia.3®

Beatrice married Jerry C. Thomas?3® about 1918.36 Marriage status: married. Jerry was born about 1892 in
Georgia.%

General Notes: 1930 Fed census: rents for $7 at 199 Dougherty St., Athens, Georgia - listed as Transfer
Man at his own shop.

Children from this marriage were:
74 F i. Geraldine Thomas3® was born about 1920 in Georgia.3¢
75 F ii. Evangelina A. Thomas® was born about 1927 in Georgia. 36
36. Henry S. Martin* (Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 8 Sep 1886 in Georgia,* 37 died on 29 Aug 1947 in
Jackson County, Georgia 38 at age 60, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

General Notes: Death certificate number 19547, Jackson County, GA

1900 Fed census: resides at home in Minish, Georgia with parents, listed at school

Henry married Mattie J. ?3 39 about 1906.3° Marriage status: married. Mattie was born in 1885 in Georgia, 3 3°
died in 1925 3 at age 40, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

Children from this marriage were:
76 F i. Leonie Martin3® % was born about 1903 in Georgia.3®
General Notes: Dennis Martin says that Leonie was a super nice lady.
Leonie married Luke Standridge.®* 65 Marriage status: married.
77 F ii. Thelma Martin3® was born about 1905 in Georgia.3®

Thelma married Julius Braswell .64 65 Marriage status: married.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 11



Descendants of George L. Martin

+ 78 M iii. Clyde Martin3® was born about 1906 in Georgia.>3®

+79 F iv. Ola Mae Martin® % was born on 20 Jun 1909 in Georgia,3 3° died on 24 Mar 1949 2 at age
39, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

+ 80 M v. J. C. Martin% was born on 13 May 1911 in Jackson County, Georgia,? died on 13 Jun
1966 in Jackson County, Georgia 3 38 at age 55, and was buried in George L. Martin
Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

+ 81 M vi. Dee D Martin® 6 was born on 29 May 1913 in Georgia,® 8 died on 3 Oct 1970 2 at age 57,
and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

82 F vii. Annie Martin® was born about 1916 in Georgia.5”
Annie married Frank Parnell .54 65 Marriage status: married.
83 M viii. Lonnie Martin% was born about 1920 in Georgia. 58
+ 84 M ix. Howard "Shorty" Martin58 was born about 1924 in Georgia. 58
Henry next married Lula Gravitt.58 Marriage status: married. Lula was born about 1889 in Georgia. 8

37. Florence Emma Martin* 12 (Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 16 Jul | A . |
1890 in Madison County, Georgia,* 12 died on 6 Dec 1977 in Athens, Clarke County, SO
Georgia 2 at age 87, and was buried on 8 Dec 1977 in Pleasant Grove Baptist Church, v
Madison Co., Georgia.1?

General Notes: 1900 Fed census: resides at home in Minish, Georgia with parents,
listed at school

Florence married Federick Great Wood,!2 son of Simeon Wood and Mary Ray,
about 1908 in Madison County, Georgia.2 Federick was born on 13 Sep 1886 in Gordon  Fiorence Emma Martin Wood
County, Georgia 12 and died on 22 Apr 1937 in Madison County, Georgia 2 at age 50. ~  Sourtesy.ofRobertWood. Jr.

Children from this marriage were:

+85 F i. Ethel Lucille Wood?!2 was born on 16 Apr 1909 in Jackson County, Georgia 12 and died on
31 May 1985 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 76.
+ 8 M ii. John Howard Wood Sr.12 was born on 13 Aug 1912 in Madison County, Georgia,!? died

on 28 Aug 1998 in Franklin County, Georgia 12 at age 86, and was buried in Colbert City
Cemetery, Colbert, Madison County, Georgia.

+ 87 F iii. Mildred Magline Wood?'? was born on 31 Aug 1914 in Madison County, Georgia, 1
died on 17 May 2005 in Hull, Madison County, Georgia 12 at age 90, and was buried in Hull
Baptist Church Cemetery, Hull, Madison County, Georgia.

88 F iv. Mildred Mozell Wood?!2 was born on 27 Jan 1918 in Madison County, Georgia, 2 died
on 21 Mar 1918 in Madison County, Georgia,? and was buried in Pleasant Grove Baptist
Church, Madison Co., Georgia.1?

89 M v. Rayford Wood!2 was born on 29 Oct 1920 in Madison County, Georgia, 12 died on 29
Oct 1920 in Madison County, Georgia,'2 and was buried in Pleasant Grove Baptist Church,
Madison Co., Georgia.1?

+ 90 M vi. Robert Darious Wood Sr.12 was born on 23 Jan 1925 in Madison County, Georgia, 12
died on 30 Aug 2003 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 78, and was buried on 2
Sep 2003 in Evergreen Memorial Park Cemetery, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.!2

+ 91 F vii. FloraVirginia Wood!2 was born on 30 Oct 1928 in Madison County, Georgia 12 and died
on 18 Sep 2004 in Gwinnett County, Georgia 12 at age 75.

50. Steven H Martin13. 15,42 (James H.2, George L. 1) was born on 20 Dec 1893 in Georgia,3 15 died on 28
Jan 1977 13 at age 83, and was buried in Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia.1?

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 12



Descendants of George L. Martin

General Notes: 1920 Fed Census: resides with family at Connisville and Commerce Road in Davids,
Georgia, listed as farmer who rents land (He is on the same page of the census as his parents James and
Julia Martin)

1930 Fed Census: resides with family at Lauers Commerce Road in Davids, Georgia, listed as farmer
who rents land

Steven married Vesta ?13.6% on 6 Apr 1913.43 44 Marriage status: married. Vesta was born on 12 Mar 1894 in
Georgia,3 %9 died on 29 Jun 1987 12 at age 93, and was buried in Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson,

Georgia.?

Children from this marriage were:

922 M i.
93 M ii.
94 F iii.
9% M v
9% F V.

59. Artemus Leatus "Artie" White? 52 (Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L.
1) was born on 25 Jun 1899 in Georgia 25 53 and died on 17 Jul 1973 in Naples, Collier County, s
Florida 32 at age 74.

General Notes: Artie's family was born and raisded in Oak Park, Illinois (a town
around Chicago). Artemus was a pharmacist in a drug store he owned called Fair
Oaks Medical Center and Pharmacy.

Hermon Martin3 was born on 5 Aug 1917,3 died on 28 Sep 1917,3 and was buried in
George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

Howard Martin® was born about 1914 in Georgia.®
General Notes: 1920 Fed census: resides at home with parents in Davids, Georgia
Etheline Martin“® was born about 1924 in Georgia.*?

Guytrell H. Martin3 43 was born in 1925 in Georgia, 43 died in 1975 13 at age 50, and was
buried in Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia.l3

Melissa Martin“® was born about 1929 in Georgia.*3

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

Contents of an email to me dated 7/20/2005 from the Araba Shrine Temple in Ft.
Myers, Florida: Artie White

Dear Sir

Courtesy of John J. Hinshaw,
Jr. (Apr 1933)

The most | could find out from our archival records is as follows:
Charter member as of 7/6/66

Artie Leatus White

3951 Gulf Shore Blvd.

Naples, Florida

Originally from Medinah Temple, Chicago, Illinios

Died 7/17/73

| talked with several charter members but they have no recollection of any activities Noble Artie might
have been involved in. | would suggest that you contact his Masonic Lodge possibly in Oak Park. | do
not have anything here that suggests he was active in a Masonic Lodge here. Sorry | could not be of more

help.
Sincerely

Louis D. Mitchell, Potentate of Araba Shriners, Ft. Myers, Florida

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 13



Descendants of George L. Martin

Artemus married Dorothy Estelle Couden,>* daughter of John William Couden and
Stella Theresa Stewart, in Aug 1930 in Chicago, Illinois.>* Marriage status: married.
Dorothy was born on 3 Oct 1906 in Chicago, Illinois, %3 54 died in Jan 1987 in Naples,
Collier County, Florida 5 at age 80, and was buried in Naples, Collier County, Florida.*

Children from this marriage were:

+ 97 F i. Suzanne White was born on 7 Feb 1933 in Oak Park, Illinois,>* died

on 9 Jul 1986 in San Diego, California 5* at age 53, and was buried in

Naples, Collier County, Florida.5 T oy Ve
+ 98 F ii. Charlene White was born on 2 Mar 1936 in Oak Park, Illinois. Komack

60. Alvin Pierce White Sr.2% 52 (Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T. 2, George

L. 1) was born on 17 Dec 1902 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia, 2% 24 55 died on 1

Oct 1974 in Victor Valley Hospital, Victorville, San Bernardino, California 2 at age 71, and
was buried on 5 Oct 1974 in Victor Valley Memorial Park.23 The cause of his death was
Pneumonia.

General Notes: Notes about Alvin's birth city,

His marriage certificate to my Grandmother Marjorie Mundy states that he was
born in Athens, Georgia. His death certificate states Macon, Georgia. | don't
believe the Macon, Georgia because in 1900 the family he was born into was living

in Jackson County, Georgia which is very close to Athens. Also, the information Shaihite Alin Plerce. St.

on the marriage certificate was probably provided directly by Alvin or Marjorie. Broadway, Saranac Lake, NY
with sister in law, Jessie
Mundy, on his lap.

Letter written by my Grandfather, Alvin Pierce White, Sr. to my father, Robert
Mundy White on April 26, 1965

Transcribed by Andrew Robert White, Dec 6, 2005

(my notes are added in parenthesis)

Dear Robert, Judy + Susan,

Hope you will forgive me for not answering your very kind and understanding letter a long time ago. |
assure you | did not intend it that way. Your letter told me many things, and gave me many answers to
questions I've had in my mind, and heart, for many years.

Your work sounds interesting, and I'm sure it will, in the end, be rewarding and, as years go by, become
permanently more to your satisfaction and happiness for you and your family. 1 think you know, by
now, that nothing worthwhile comes easy and fast. It takes work and patience to accomplish __ (?)
the goal you set out to reach. I've been trying to do it for years and | didn't reach my goal yet. Maybe, |
did not try hard enough, or did not know what goal that | wanted to reach. Even at this late date (age
62), I'm still not sure just what | wanted, or now want.

There is this that I am sure of, and I'm eternally gratefull you and Alvin (Jr.) have grown into healthy and
strong young men. | know that | had very little to do with it all, but, in spite of all the adverse
circumstances, you've made the grade - and you both have young lives of your own to help guide you
thru the vast complexities of life, and a very frustrated and confused world. (Grandma White Gifford left
him around 1938 or so). There is no doubt in my mind but that you will make the journey that you
choose if you but try. In this, | want to wish you all the ultimate.

Of course it bothers me not to hear from Alvin (Jr.), but the old adage is: "No news is good news" will
have to apply here.

Early in March | spent a short time in the hospital with a kidney infection - went back to work and here
I am again - this time with a heart condition. However, I'm going home tomorrow and rest for a few
weeks, with medication and then another examination, to see if | can go back to work. The doctor and |
both believe I will be able to resume where | left off. Believe me, I'm trying.

I am enclosing a few pictures, mostly old ones of you kids. Some of which you may have, but since |
have two of a kind, | thought you might like to have them. One of your great grandmother on the White

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 14



Descendants of George L. Martin

side of the family. She was a niece of Gen. R. E. Lee. Her husband took care of his horses in the Civil
War. Come to think about it, that was over 100 years ago. When he came back to his farm in Georgia,
as a Captain in the Confederate Army, with nothing but the horse under him and some land with which
he had no money to operate, he got along however and raised a big family and lived to ripe old age of 97
years. | had the good fortune to know him in his waning years and he told me many stories of the war,
which in my opinion, was an unfortunate and vain war. For it not only cost thousands of lives but great
devastation of properties and an atmosphere of hatred that, in many of the areas of our country, still
exists. | could write a book about its cause, the execution and the aftermath of this most disastrous and
most unnecessary war this country ever engaged in.

Well nice folks, this is about all from here - except Vera (possibly wife Veronica Loehr) is fine and she
has been of untold help in my trying to maintain my health and well being.

Much love and good wishes in which Vera joins me.

Dad.

(It looks as if Grandpa White did not remember his Grandfather William Canady White's age too well.
Grandpa White was only 11 years old when his Grandpa White died. Also, | do not know the accuracy
of Grandpa Alvin White's claims about his Grandma Amanda Elizabeth Baxter White.)

Alvin's last occupation for 20 years was a Collection Manager for Mission Equities Ins.

His last place of residence was:
19037 Danbury Ave.
Hesperia, California 92345

Noted events in his life were:

« He worked as a Collection Manager for 20 years in Mission Equities Ins..23

* He had a residence in 1950 in California.??

» He had a residence from 1970 to 1 Oct 1974 in 19037 Danbury Ave, Hesperia, California. 2

Alvin married Marjorie Gertrude Mundy, daughter of EImer Judson Mundy and
Zita ""Sadie" Ungaretti, on 27 Dec 1930 in Franklin County, New York.2* The
marriage ended in divorce 1939 in Monroe County, New York. Marjorie was born on 16
Nov 1910 in Bound Brook, Somerset County, New Jersey 24 70 and died on 22 Jan

1997 in Rochester General Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY 7 at age 86.

Noted events in her life were:

» She was cremated on 24 Jan 1997 in White Haven Memorial Park, Perinton, New

York.”t -
Marjorie Gertrude Mundy
« She was educated at (Rheumatic fever - 3 weeks to finish) in Albany Business
School.

« She worked as a Secretary for Lawyer then School in Saranac Lake, Franklin County, New York.
Children from this marriage were:

+ 99 M i. Alvin Pierce White Jr. was born on 1 Feb 1933 in Saranac Lake, Franklin County, New
York,’2 died on 26 May 1986 in Panama City, Bay, Florida 5253, 73 at age 53, and was
buried in Gulf Coast Crematory, Panama City, Florida.

+ 100 M ii. Robert Mundy ""Bob" White was born on 2 Jun 1935 in Saranac Lake General Hospital -
Saranac Lake, NY.

Alvin next married Grace ?.74 Marriage status: married.

Alvin next married Veronica Loehr. Marriage status: married.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 15



Descendants of George L. Martin

Noted events in her life were:
« She had a residence on 7 Oct 1974 in 19037 Danbury Ave, Hesperia, California. 23
61. Bessie Mae "'Betty" White%0 (Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L. 1) was born in 1905 in

Jackson County, Georgia,>® %6 died on 8 Mar 1932 in High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina 57 58 at age 27,
and was buried in Mar 1932 in Level Cross Methodist Church Cememtery, North Carolina. 56 58

General Notes: Per phone conversation with Bessie's son John Hinshaw, Jr. - 8/13/2005:
Bessie graduated from Macon High Shool. She died of double pneomonia.

Bessie married John Jennings Hinshaw Sr.,5 son of Joseph Vance Hinshaw and Louisa Gazille

Branson, on 23 Dec 1923 in High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina.5® Marriage status: married. John
was born on 12 Feb 1896 in Level Cross/Randleman, Randolph County, North Carolina 58 75 and died on 6 Jun
1994 in High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina 53 at age 98.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 101 M i. John Jennings Hinshaw Jr. was born on 23 Jan 1925 in High Point, Guilford County, North
Carolina.”™
63. Nellie Estell Kitchenst® (Nezzie Etta Pearl Martin 3, George T. 2, George L.1) was born on 16 Jan 1898 in
Fulton County, Georgia % and died in Barrow County, Georgia.%0
Nellie married John Olin McDaniel .8

Children from this marriage were:

102 M i. Virgil McDaniel® was born on 8 Aug 1918 in Barrow County, Georgia ° and died on 1 Mar
2003 in Barrow County, Georgia € at age 84.

103 M ii. James Brunell McDaniel®° died in 1941 in Normandy France.5°
James married Helen Fagan.5°

104 F iii. Hazel ""Louise" McDaniel® was born on 10 Oct 1927 and died on 10 Oct 2001 in Barrow

County, Georgia ® at age 74.

65. Ernest Odell Kitchens®! (Nezzie Etta Pearl Martin 3, George T.2, George L. 1)
was born on 8 Apr 1901 in Scottdale, Fulton County, Georgia 0 and died on 17 Feb 1983 in
Winder, Barrow County, Georgia  at age 81.

Ernest married Mae McElroy7® on 9 Jan 1922 in Monroe, Walton County, Georgia. %
Mae was born on 30 Dec 1907 in Monroe, Walton County, Georgia © and died on 10 Jul
1955 in Greensboro, Greene County, Georgia © at age 47.

Children from this marriage were:

105 F i. Helen Louise Kitchens”® was born on 19 Dec 1922 in Monroe,
Walton County, Georgia,° died on 9 Jan 1987 in Barrow County, Emest Odell Kitchens &
Georgia © at age 64, and was buried in Bethel Baptist Church. 0 Famiy - Courtesy of Teresa

eadows Floy

106 M ii. Ernest Coey "Billy" Kitchens’ was born on 12 May 1924 in Back Row: Emest, Virginia,
Monroe, Walton County, Georgia © and died in Dec 1986 in Monroe, Middle Row: Mae, Helen,
Walton County, Georgia ©° at age 62. Front Row: Kenny (1951)

107 F iii. Eleanor Virginia Kitchens”® was born on 10 May 1927 in Monroe, Walton County,

Georgia,® died on 16 May 1973 in Clarke County, Georgia ° at age 46, and was buried in
Evergreen Memorial Park, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.®0

+ 108 F  iv. Joyce LaRue Kitchens8! was born in 1932 in Jefferson, Jackson County, Georgia. 50
109 F v. Barbara Jean Kitchens” was born in 1936 in Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia.5°

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 16



Descendants of George L. Martin

110 M vi. Kenneth L. "Kenny" Kitchens was born on 25 Feb 1940 in Winder, Barrow County,
Georgia % and died on 31 Dec 1994 in Minot, North Dakota 6° at age 54.

111 M vii. Ronald Carroll Kitchens® was born in Nov 1943 in Athens, Clarke County,
Georgia,® died in Dec 1943 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia,®® and was buried in Edwards
Baptist Church Cemetery, Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia.®0
78. Clyde Martin® (Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born about 1906 in Georgia.3°

Clyde married Annie Lee (Ellie L?) Haynes,”” 78 daughter of Robert L Haynes and Ettie L. ?, about 192866
Marriage status: married. Annie was born about 1911 in Georgia. %6

Children from this marriage were:

+ 112 M i. Charles Martin® was born about 1929 in Georgia.®6
+ 113 M ii. Leroy Martin.®
+ 114 M iii. Larry Martin.®
+ 115 F  iv. Retha Nell Martin.5*
116 M v. C.M. Martin.”™
117 F  vi. Aubrey Martin.”™

General Notes: Aubrey lives in Flowery Branch, Georgia as of May 2007 according to Toni
Spink.

79. Ola Mae Martin3 3 (Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 20 Jun 1909 in Georgia, 3 3°
died on 24 Mar 1949 2 at age 39, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.®

General Notes: Ola Mae Smallwood's obituary as found in The Commerce News, Jackson County,
Georgia, March 31, 1949:

Mrs. Smallwood Dies Thursday At Residence

Mrs. Ola Mae Smallwood, 39, the wife of Ellis Smallwood, of Commerce, died Thursday at the residence
following an illness of several weeks.

She was born in Commerce on May 21, 1910.

Funeral services were held at 3 o'clock Saturday afternoon, from the Madison Street, Baptist Church, the
Rev. E. L. Aiken, pastor, officiating. Interment was in Gray Hill Cemetery.

Little-Ward Funeral Home directors in charge.

In addition to her husband, she is survived by a son, Ellis Smallwood; six daughters, Misses Marie, Eva,
Jeanette, Susie Mae, Betty Anne, and Barbara Jean Smallwood, all of Commerce; five brothers, Clyde
and J. C. Martin, of Commerce; D. D. Martin, of Duluth; Lonnie Martin, of Concord, N.C., and Howard
Martin, of Crawford; and three sisters, Mrs. Luke Standridge, of Commerce; Mrs. Julius Braswell, of
Gastonia, S.C., and Mrs. Frank Parnell, of Concord, N.C.

Ola married Ellis Smallwood.3 65 Marriage status: married. Ellis was born on 20 May 1913 33 and died in Mar
1982 33 at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
118 M i. Ellis Smallwood Jr.% was born on 13 Sep 1944 33 and died on 6 Jul 1995 53 at age 50.

+ 119 F ii. Marie ""Martha' Smallwood % died.8°
120 F  iii. Eva Smallwood.5®
121 F  iv. Jeanette Smallwood.5°
122 F v. Susie Mae Smallwood.55

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 17



Descendants of George L. Martin

123 F
124 F

vi. Betty Anne Smallwood.%

vii. Barbara Jean Smallwood.%

80. J. C. Martin®” (Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 13 May 1911 in Jackson County,
Georgia,? died on 13 Jun 1966 in Jackson County, Georgia 3 38 at age 55, and was buried in George L. Martin
Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.3

General Notes: Death Certificate # 019058, Jackson County, Georgia

J. married Lois Haynes,5* daughter of Robert L Haynes and Ettie L. ?. Marriage status: married. Lois was
born on 26 Oct 1913,13 died on 4 Dec 2000 at age 87, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson
County, Georgia.13

+

+

+

+

+

125
126
127

128

129
130

General Notes: According to Marion Shore, owner of the land that the Martin Family Cemetery is on, he
remembers Lois saying that J. C. Martin was "a real nice man." Marion was a good friend to Lois and her
sister Cynthia. Marion also said that Lois had Alzheimers Disease and that she died around the year
2003.

Children from this marriage were:

M
M
M

F
F

i. J.C."Junior" Martin Jr.%* was born on 1 Sep 1930.8!
ii. Bob Eugene ""Bobby'" Martin® was born on 31 Jul 1934 in Jackson County, Georgia. 8!

iii. Paul Amory Martin® was born on 21 Jun 1937 in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia, 8!
died on 30 Sep 1994 in Clarke County, Georgia 8! at age 57, and was buried on 2 Oct 1994 in
Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia.8!

iv. Barbara Ann Martin®* 82 was born on 18 Sep 1939 in Lawrenceville, Gwinett County,
Georgia.8!

v. Martha Martin® was born on 6 Aug 1945 in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia. 8!

vi. Linda Martin® was born on 10 Feb 1944 in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia. 8!

81. Dee D Martin3 68 (Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 29 May 1913 in Georgia,3
died on 3 Oct 1970 3 at age 57, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.?

Dee married Cynthia Latrell Haynes,®: 7 daughter of Robert L Haynes and Ettie L. ?. Marriage status:
married. Cynthia was born about 1918 in Georgia, % died on 21 Jul 2000 in Mulberry Community, Georgia 8
about age 82, and was buried in George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia.83

Children from this marriage were:

+

+

131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138

M

M
M
F
F
=
M
M

84. Howard

General Notes: Nickname of "Shorty" per Dennis Martin.

i. William D. Martin 8 died before 2000.83

ii. Martin.

iii. Gene Edison Martin.”

iv. Maxine Marie Martin.”™

v. Betty Jo Martin was buried in Chesterfield, , South Carolina.”

vi. Annette M. Martin.” 83
vii. William Tony Martin™ died in Mooresville, , North Carolina.
viii. Kenneth Phillip Martin.”™

""Shorty" Martin® (Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born about 1924 in Georgia. 58

Quote from Toni Spink email to me dated 02 May 2007; "as a child we all loved to see uncle Shorty

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 18



Descendants of George L. Martin

coming to visit. He was always neat and clean and he liked to give us quarters. Uncle Shorty is all most
knew him by and I have to admit until he died I did not know his real name. No matter how bad your day
was Uncle Shorty always had a smile to give."

Howard married Gayzelle Smith.8* The marriage ended in divorce.
Children from this marriage were:
139 F i. Brenda Gayle Martin.%*

140 M ii. Larry Martin® died.%* The cause of his death was Car lift in shop collapsing on him.

85. Ethel Lucille Wood?2 (Florence Emma Martin 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 16 Apr 1909 in
Jackson County, Georgia 12 and died on 31 May 1985 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 76.

Ethel married David Lamar Black!? on 4 Sep 1927 in Madison County, Georgia.? David was born on 6 Apr
1908 in Madison County, Georgia,? died on 15 Nov 1985 12 at age 77, and was buried in Evergreen Memorial
Park Cemetery, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.?

Children from this marriage were:

141 M i. William David Black!2 was born on 2 Oct 1928 in Madison County, Georgia,*? died on
8 May 1990 in Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 61, and was buried in Evergreen Memorial
Park Cemetery, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.!2

William married Peggy Joyce Bailey!2 on 5 Aug 1950 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia.12
Peggy was born on 8 Aug 1932 in Clarke County, Georgia.1?

142 M ii. John Hoyt Black!? was born on 18 Aug 1931 in Madison County, Georgia, 2 died on 21
Jan 2001 in Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 69, and was buried in Pleasant Grove Baptist
Church, Madison Co., Georgia.!?

John married Betty Janette Lance!? on 28 Aug 1953 in Clarke County, Georgia.'? Betty was
born on 30 Mar 1933 in Oglethorpe County, Georgia.12

86. John Howard Wood Sr.12 (Florence Emma Martin 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1) was born on 13
Aug 1912 in Madison County, Georgia,? died on 28 Aug 1998 in Franklin County, Georgia 12 at age 86, and was
buried in Colbert City Cemetery, Colbert, Madison County, Georgia.

John married Erma Elmina Thompson!2 on 23 Dec 1934 in Madison County, Georgia.12 Erma was born on
18 Jul 1914 in Madison County, Georgia, 2 died on 27 Feb 1998 in Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 83, and
was buried in Colbert City Cemetery, Colbert, Madison County, Georgia.1?

Children from this marriage were:
143 M i. John Howard Wood Jr.12 was born on 17 Nov 1938 in Madison County, Georgia.12

John married Dorothy Virginia Bond2 on 6 Sep 1958 in Madison County, Georgia.1?
Dorothy was born on 9 Jul 1938 in Washington County, Tennessee. 12

144 F ii. Linda Gail Wood!2 was born on 7 Aug 1946 in Madison County, Georgia.1?

Linda married Wayne Eugene Goble.12 Wayne was born on 23 Apr 1947 in Butler County,
Ohio.12

87. Mildred Magline Wood12 (Florence Emma Martin 2, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 31 Aug
1914 in Madison County, Georgia,? died on 17 May 2005 in Hull, Madison County, Georgia 12 at age 90, and was
buried in Hull Baptist Church Cemetery, Hull, Madison County, Georgia.

General Notes: Notes for MILDRED MAGLINE WOOD (source - Robert Wood, Jr.):
Athens - Mildred Wood Johnson, 90, passed away Tuesday, May 17, 2005.
A native of Madison County, she was the daughter of the late Fredrick and Florence Martin Wood and

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 19



Descendants of George L. Martin

the widow of Cloyce Johnson. Mrs. Johnson retired from McGregor Company and was a member of
Hull Baptist Church.

Funeral services will be 2 p.m. Thursday, May 19, 2005, at Hull Baptist Church with Rev. Randy Crowe
officiating. Interment will be in the Hull Cemetery.

Survivors include her daughter and son-in-law, Gloria and Floyd Green; son and daughter-in-law, Fred
and Vickey Johnson: sister-in-law, Myrtis Wood,; five grandchildren, Gena Parham, Gordon Gilreath,
Kim, Brian and Kristen Johnson; two great-grandchildren, Chase Parham, Garrett Gilreath; a number of
nieces and nephews and her beloved cat, Lucy.

The family will receive friends Wednesday from 6 p.m. through 8 p.m. at the funeral home.

Lord & Stephens Funeral Home EAST is in charge of arrangements.

Published in the Athens Banner-Herald on 5/18/2005.

Mildred married Cloyce Tommy Johnson2 on 21 Dec 1935 in Clarke County, Georgia.12 Cloyce was born on
23 Sep 1912 in Madison County, Georgia,2 died on 26 Apr 2001 in Hull, Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 88,
and was buried in Hull Baptist Church Cemetery, Hull, Madison County, Georgia.

Children from this marriage were:
145 F i. Gloria Ann Johnson2 was born on 19 Nov 1939 in Madison County, Georgia.12

Gloria married Glenn Albert Gilreath!2 on 26 Aug 1961 in Clarke County, Georgia.12 Glenn
was born on 29 May 1924 in Dawson County, Georgia.1?

Gloria next married Floyd Alton Green.'? Floyd was born on 26 Dec 1947.12

146 M ii. Tommy Frederick Johnson!2 was born on 20 Oct 1952 in Clarke County, Georgia.1?
Tommy married Vickey Frances Brown2 on 28 Jun 1973 in Oconee County, Georgia. 2
Vickey was born on 11 Aug 1954 in Clarke County, Georgia.12

90. Robert Darious Wood Sr.12 (Florence Emma Martin 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on

23 Jan 1925 in Madison County, Georgia,? died on 30 Aug 2003 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age

78, and was buried on 2 Sep 2003 in Evergreen Memorial Park Cemetery, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.1? The
cause of his death was Complications from cancer.

Robert married Myrtice Ann Lester,2 daughter of Tolbert Lester and Ada McDonald, on 20 Nov 1948

in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.’2 Myrtice was born on 29 Nov 1931 in Clarke County, Georgia,!? died on
15 Nov 2006 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 12 at age 74, and was buried on 17 Nov 2006 in Evergreen
Memorial Park Cemetery, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.12 The cause of her death was Chronic Obstructive
Pulmonary Disease.

Children from this marriage were:
147 M i. Robert Darious Wood Jr.12 was born on 27 Sep 1949 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.12
Noted events in his life were:
» He was baptized in 1975 in Virginia Beach, Virginia.

Robert married Pamela Susan Williams12 on 16 May 1968 in Athens, Clarke County,
Georgia.’2 Pamela was born on 28 Jun 1950 in Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois. 12

Robert next married Mary Kathryn Kemp2 on 29 May 1999 in Greenville County, South
Carolina.’? Mary was born on 22 Feb 1953 in Greenwood County, South Carolina.2

148 M ii. Randy Lewis Wood?!2 was born on 4 Sep 1953 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia,?
died on 2 Nov 1953 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia,'?2 and was buried in Evergreen
Memorial Park Cemetery, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.12

149 F  iii. Debra Ann Wood2 was born on 21 Dec 1954 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.1?
Debra married Rickey Dean Dodd2 on 9 Mar 1973 in Barrow County, Georgia.!2 Rickey

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 20



Descendants of George L. Martin

was born on 23 Nov 1951 in Atlanta County, Alabama.!?
150 M iv. Kenneth McDonald Wood?®? was born on 1 Oct 1959 in Athens, Clarke County, Georgia.!?

Kenneth married Kendell Ann Harter!? on 22 Apr 2000 in Anderson, , South Carolina.1?
Kendell was born on 11 Oct 1972 in Charleston, South Carolina. 12

91. Flora Virginia Wood? (Florence Emma Martin 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 30 Oct 1928 in
Madison County, Georgia 12 and died on 18 Sep 2004 in Gwinnett County, Georgia 12 at age 75.

Flora married Samuel Harold Long,!2 son of Nathaniel Long and Alice Snell, on 14 May 1949 in Clarke
County, Georgia.l2 Samuel was born on 15 Jul 1921 in Walton County, Florida 12 and died on 25 Feb 1987 in
Dekalb County, Georgia 12 at age 65.

The child from this marriage was:

151 F i. Kay Revonda Long'? was born on 21 Dec 1949 in Richland County, South Carolina 12 and
died on 15 Feb 2005 in Gwinnett County, Georgia 12 at age 55.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

97. Suzanne White (Artemus Leatus "Artie" White 4, Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.?2, George L. 1)
was born on 7 Feb 1933 in Oak Park, Illinois,>* died on 9 Jul 1986 in San Diego, California 5* at age 53, and was
buried in Naples, Collier County, Florida.>*

Suzanne married Thomas Metzger>* on 26 May 1959 in Milan, Italy.5* Marriage status: married. Thomas was
born on 2 Jul 1933 in Berlin, Germany.8®

Children from this marriage were:
152 F i. Jessica Rachel Metzger8® was born on 9 Sep 1963 in Cambridge, , Massachusetts. 85

+ 153 F ii. Julia Beth "Julie' Metzger® was born 25 Nove 1964 in Brookline, Norfolk,
Massachusetts. 85

98. Charlene White (Artemus Leatus "Artie" White 4, Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L. 1) was
born on 2 Mar 1936 in Oak Park, Illinais.

Charlene married Dr. Louis Alfred Mennini, son of Attilio "*Lio" Mennini and Amelia, on 16 Jun 1956 in
Oak Park, Illinois.>* Marriage status: married. Louis was born on 18 Nov 1920 in Erie, PA, 8 died on 22 Feb
2000 in Naples, Collier County, Florida 8 at age 79, and was buried in Naples, Collier County, Florida.5

General Notes: His obituary reads (as found on www.obitcentral.com):

Dr. Louis A. Mennini, distinguished American composer and educator, passed away at his home in
Naples on February 22, 2000. Born in Erie, Pa. on November 18, 1920, he attended Oberlin College, the
Eastman School of Music and received his Bachelor's Master's and Ph. D. from the Eastman School of
the University of Rochester. He was professor of Composition at the Eastman School for 17 years; a
founder of the North Carolina School of the Arts in Winston-Salem, N.C. and its first Dean of the School
of Music; founder of the D'Angelo School of Music in Erie, Pa. and the founder of the Virginia School of
the Arts in Lynchburg, Va. His compositions were critically acclaimed, won many prestigious awards
and were performed world-wide by major orchestras and opera companies. A winter visitor to Naples
since 1956 and a permanent resident since 1988, he is survived by his wife, Charlene; sons, David and
Christopher; grandson and best friend, Jonathon; and granddaughter, Lilliana, all of Naples; and his
mother, Amalia of Erie, Pa. He was preceded in death by his son, Jonathan Louis in 1973. Funeral
services will be conducted at 2:30 p.m. on Friday, February 25, 2000 at Naples Memorial Gardens
Chapel of Peace. In lieu of flowers, the family requests donations to your favorite charity or to Hospice
of Naples, 1095 Whippoorwill Lane, Naples, Fla. 34105. Hodges Funeral Chapel 261-1237

Ad first appeared: FEB 25,2000

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 21



Descendants of George L. Martin

Children from this marriage were:

154 M i. David Mennini was born on 2 Dec 1957 in Rochester, Monroe, New York >4 and was
christened in Erie, PA.%*

David married Lalainia Brock>4 on 18 Oct 1998 in Naples, Collier County, Florida.5*
Marriage status: married.

155 M ii. Jonathan Louis Mennini was born on 18 Nov 1959 in Rochester, Monroe, New York,%* was
christened in Erie, PA,5* died in 1973 in Erie, PA 54 at age 14, and was buried in Erie, PA.5*
156 M iii. Christopher Mennini was born on 24 Apr 1963 in Rochester, Monroe, New York 54 and

was christened in Erie, PA.%
Christopher married Josephine Gill>* on 27 May 2002 in Naples, Collier County, Florida.5
Marriage status: married.

99. Alvin Pierce White Jr. (Alvin Pierce White Sr. 4, Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.?2, George L.
1) was born on 1 Feb 1933 in Saranac Lake, Franklin County, New York,”? died on 26 May 1986 in Panama City,
Bay, Florida 52 53 73 at age 53, and was buried in Gulf Coast Crematory, Panama City, Florida.

General Notes: According to Alvin's death certificate he died of Myocardial Infarction - Acute and
Ventriculer Fibrillation - Recurrent (within 3 hrs of onset)

Noted events in his life were:

» He was educated at BS Engineering in West Point, New York.

» He worked as a GS 15 Engineering Maintenance in Usaf.

» He worked as a Deputy Director, US Government.”

* He had a residence in 1986 in 2801 Jenks Avenue, Panama City, Florida. 73

Alvin married Deborah Yoshiko *'Debbie™ Nagai on 14 Apr 1960 in Tokyo, Japan. Marriage status: married.
Deborah was born on 19 Aug 1935 in Inchon, Korea.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 157 F i. Marjorie Linda ""Margie™ White was born on 16 Jan 1961 in 6038th Usaf Hospital,
Misawa Air Base, Misawa-Shi, Aomori-Ken, Japan.
+ 158 M ii. James Howard White was born in 1963.8°

100. Robert Mundy ""Bob' White (Alvin Pierce White Sr. 4, Maggie Susan Martin 2,
George T. 2, George L. 1) was born on 2 Jun 1935 in Saranac Lake General Hospital - Saranac
Lake, NY.

Robert Mundy White
Family Picture taken at Sears
Portrait Studio in Greece
Ridge Mall, Rochester, NY
(Dec 2004)

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 22



Descendants of George L. Martin

Robert married Judith Marie Heck, daughter of Edward Theodore Heck and June
Marguarite Beachner, on 4 Jun 1960 in Emmanual Lutheran Church - Thurston Rd.
Rochester, NY. Judith was born on 12 May 1940 in St. Mary's Hospital - Rochester,
Monroe, NY.

Marriage Notes: Kathi Jean Beachner was a flower girl.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 159 F i. Susan Marie ""'Sue™ White was born on 8 Aug 1962 in Highland - _
Hospital, Rochester, Monroe, New York. e e s
Portrait Studio in Greece
Ridge Mall, Rochester, NY.
Dec 2004
160 M ii. Gregory Edward ""Greg" White was born on 20 Sep 1965 in
Highland Hospital, Rochester, Monroe, New York.
+ 161 M iii. Andrew Robert ""Andy" White was born on 15 Apr 1971 in St.

Mary's Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY.

Gregory Edward White

Family picture taken at Sears
Portrait Studio in Greece
Ridge Mall, Rochester, NY
(Dec 2004)

101. John Jennings Hinshaw Jr. (Bessie Mae "Betty" White 4, Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L.1)
was born on 23 Jan 1925 in High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina. 7

General Notes: These notes are from conversations with Charlene Mennini and John himself:

Artemas (Artie) White, John's Uncle, was very fond of John. Artie tried to adopt John when Bessie,
John's mother, passed away. | asked John, why Artie would have done that since John's father was still
around. John replied that times were tough back then (1932) and Artie was well established and would
have offered a good home. It never happened and I didn't ask why.

John married Jean "'Betty" Murray,%: 7> daughter of Michael Wallace Murray and Grace Etta Tubbs, on 6
Mar 1946 in Chicago, Illinois.% Marriage status: married. Jean was born on 10 Apr 1924 in Silvis, , Illinois. %6

Children from this marriage were:

+ 162 F i. Bonita Kay Hinshaw?®% 75 was born on 10 May 1947 in High Point, Guilford County, North
Carolina.5®
+ 163 F ii. Barbara Ann "'Bobbie" Hinshaw®5 7> was born on 25 Jun 1957 in Thomasville, , North

Carolina.%6. 7
108. Joyce LaRue Kitchens®! (Ernest Odell Kitchens 4, Nezzie Etta Pearl Martin 8, George T.2, George L. 1)
was born in 1932 in Jefferson, Jackson County, Georgia. 50
Joyce married ? Meadows.5!
The child from this marriage was:
164 F i. Teresa Meadows.5!

Teresa married ? Floyd.5!

112. Charles Martin®® (Clyde 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1) was born about 1929 in Georgia.%

General Notes: Residence in 2005: Flowery Branch, Gwinett County, Georgia. According to Toni Spink,
Charles still resides in Flowery Branch as of May 2007.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 23



Descendants of George L. Martin

Charles married Gladys Cochran.% 9 Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
165 F i. Joan Martin®* was born on 28 Aug 1953.%4
Joan married ? ?.54 Marriage status: married.
166 F ii. Beverly Martin® was born about 1957.64
Beverly married ? Allen.5* Marriage status: married.

113. Leroy Martin® (Clyde 4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
General Notes: Leroy and Doris live in Stateham, Georgia as of May 2007 according to Toni Spink.
Leroy married Doris Nix.” Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
167 M i. Donald Martin.™
168 F ii. Denise Martin.”

114. Larry Martin6* (Clyde 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
General Notes: Larry and Debbie live in Rabin County, Georgia as of May 2007 according to Toni Spink.
Larry married Debbie 2.7
The child from this marriage was:
169 M i. Isac Martin.”®

115. Retha Nell Martin® (Clyde 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
General Notes: Retha Nell resides in Oakwood, Georgia as of May 2007 accoring to Toni Spink.
Retha married Wayne Smallwood.”
Children from this marriage were:
170 M i. Rodney Smallwood.”
171 F ii. Tammy Smallwood.™

119. Marie ""Martha' Smallwood®® (Ola Mae Martin 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) died.8°
Marie married George R. Duffell .8
The child from this marriage was:
172 F i. Mary Alice Duffell.80

General Notes: Mary Alice and her husband Arthur phoned me on September 20, 2006 after
finding a sign with my contact information on it that | posted in the George L. Martin
cemetery. | put the sign in the cemetery in November of 2005 while on a family history trip
to Georgia.

Mary married Arthur Taylor.80

125. J. C. "Junior™ Martin Jr.54 (J. C. 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1) was born on 1 Sep 1930.8!

General Notes: As of August 2005 - Junior is suffering from Alzheimers Disease of 10 years. Junior
started a roofing company that his son Dennis took over in 1976. Dennis and his sons are now running
the company and the "only roofing business in the immediate Jackson County area” - Per Dennis Martin.

J. married Alice Crocker®! on 8 Apr 1950.81 Marriage status: married. Alice was born on 13 Feb 1931.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 24



Descendants of George L. Martin

The child from this marriage was:

+ 173 M i. Dennis Martin® was born on 14 Jul 1952 in Jackson County, Georgia. % 8!
126. Bob Eugene ""Bobby'* Martin® (J. C.4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 31 Jul 1934
in Jackson County, Georgia.8!

Bob married Mary Ruth Hansel8! in Duluth, Gwinett County, Georgia.8* Marriage status: married. Mary was
born 2 Jul 0019 ?,81 died on 2 Jul 1981,8! and was buried in Sugar Hill Cemetery.8!

Children from this marriage were:

174 M i. Bobby Eugene "Buster" Martin8! was born in Dec 1951 in Commerce, Jackson County,
Georgia 8 and died before 2005.8!
175 M ii. Michael James Martin®! was born in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia.8!

Bob next married Mary ?.81 Marriage status: married. Mary died before 2005.81

General Notes: Notes from Dennis Martin:
Mary had no children with Bobby and she was last living in Hall County, Georgia.

127. Paul Amory Martin® (J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 21 Jun
1937 in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia,8! died on 30 Sep 1994 in Clarke County, Georgia 8! at age 57, and
was buried on 2 Oct 1994 in Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia.8!

General Notes: Dennis Martin remembers when Paul was taken out of his home by the KKK and beaten
for not taking care of his family properly and responsibly as a man should take care of his family. Paul
did not work and provide food for his family. After the KKK beating Paul shaped up and acted
responsibly.
Paul died of cancer.

Paul married Sara Wood8! on 3 Sep 1956.81 Marriage status: married.

General Notes: Quote from Toni Spink email dated 02 May 2007; " Sara was last known to be in the
Buford Manor Nursing Home."

Children from this marriage were:
176 M i. Ricky Martin.8!
177 F ii. Paulette Martin 8!

General Notes: Quote from Toni Spink email dated 02 May 2007; " Paulette almost burnt to
death trying to rescue her children out of a house fire."

178 M iii. Hayden Martin.8!
Paul next married Blanche ?.8* Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
179 M i. Amory Martin.8!
128. Barbara Ann Martin® 82 (J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 18 Sep 1939 in
Lawrenceville, Gwinett County, Georgia.8!

Barbara married Darell James Snipes,4 81 son of William Baxter Snipes and Agnes Parson.

Marriage status: married. Darell was born on 16 Jul 1937 in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia, 8! died on 4
Jan 1996 in St. Mary's Hospital, Athens, Clarke County, Georgia 8! at age 58, and was buried on 7 Jan 1996 in
Homer, Banks County, Georgia.8!

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 25



Descendants of George L. Martin

Children from this marriage were:

+ 180 M i. Darrell Randy Snipes®! died before 2005.81
+ 181 M ii. James Ricky Snipes.
+ 182 M iii. William Ronny Snipes.8!

129. Martha Martin® (J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 6 Aug 1945 in Commerce,
Jackson County, Georgia.8!

Martha married Eugene Robinson 892 Marriage status: married.

General Notes: As of November of 2005, per Dennis Martin, Eugene is living in Flower Branch, Hall
County, Georgia.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 183 F i. Velma Ruth Robinson 8!
184 F ii. Mildred Robinson.8!
Mildred married ? Holiway.8! Marriage status: married.
185 M iii. Verner Robinson.8!

Martha next married William Moore Ginn,54 son of Joe Ginn and Velda ?, on 12 Nov 1983 in

Greenwood, South Carolina.8! Marriage status: married. William was born on 3 Aug 1937 in Franklin County,
Georgia,?! died on 7 Nov 1992 in B.J.C. Hospital, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia 8! at age 55, and was buried on
10 Nov 1992 in Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia.8!

The child from this marriage was:
186 M i. Billy Ginn.8!
Martha next married Barry Dutton.54 81 Marriage status: married.
130. Linda Martin®4 (J. C.4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L.1) was born on 10 Feb 1944 in Commerce,
Jackson County, Georgia.8!
General Notes: As of August 2005 - Linda is living in Maysville, GA.

Linda married Roy Parson,54 son of Bynum Parson and Ordean ?. Marriage status: married. Roy was born
on 28 Mar 1939 in Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia,8! died on 13 Jul 1998 in 54 Homer Street, Maysville,
Georgia 8! at age 59, and was buried on 16 Jul 1998 in Grove Level Baptist Church, Maysville, Georgia. 8!

Children from this marriage were:
187 M i. Terry Parson.8!
+ 188 F ii. Debbie Parson.8!

131. William D. Martin 83 (Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) died before 2000.83
William married Dora ?.7°

Children from this marriage were:

+ 189 F i. Sheila Martin.™
190 M ii. Curtis Martin.”

William next married Sue ?.7

Children from this marriage were:
191 M i. Billy Martin.™

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 26



Descendants of George L. Martin

192 M ii. Michael Martin.”™
193 M iii. ? Martin.”

132. Martin (Dee D4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Martin married.
His child was:
194 F i. Toni?.

134. Maxine Marie Martin’ (Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Maxine married Ralph Moss.®

Children from this marriage were:

+ 195 F i. Kathy Moss.™
196 F ii. Linda Moss."
197 F iii. Ellen Moss.”

Ellen married Roger ?.7°
198 M iv. Rodney Moss.™
199 M v. Eddie Moss.”™
135. Betty Jo Martin” (Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1) was buried in Chesterfield, , South
Carolina.™
Betty married Billy Oliver.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 200 M i. Billy Steven Oliver.”

+ 201 F ii. Janice Mae Oliver.™

+ 202 M iii. Michael Dee Oliver.”™

+ 203 F iv. Sherry Ann Oliver.”™

+ 204 F v. Cindy Oliver.”™

+ 205 F  vi. Jenny Oliver.”

+ 206 F  vii. Donna Jean Oliver.”

+ 207 F viii. Stephanie Lynn Oliver.”

136. Annette M. Martin 8 (Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C.2, George L. 1).

Annette married Kenneth Joplin.™
Children from this marriage were:
+ 208 M i. Kenneth Richard Joplin.™
+ 209 M ii. RobertLee Joplin.”®
Annette next married ? Rucker.”
Children from this marriage were:

210 M i. Calvin Rucker.”

General Notes: Resides in Bremen, Georgia as of May 2007.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

27



Descendants of George L. Martin

211 M ii. Luth Dee Rucker.”
General Notes: Resides in Hawkinsville, Georgia as of May 2007.
+ 212 F iii. Lisa Diane Rucker.”

213 M iv. Tracey Rucker.”
214 M v. Eddie Lynn Rucker™ died mid 1970's.7
Annette next married ? Hart.”
The child from this marriage was:
215 M i. Jerry Lewis Hart.™
General Notes: Jerry and Terry reside in Commerce, Georgia as of May 2007.
Jerry married Terry 2.7
é37. IWilliam Tony Martin™ (Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) died in Mooresville, , North
arolina.

General Notes: Quote from Toni Spink email dated 02 May 2007; "I do not know a lot about my Uncle
William. When he was young he ran away and was gone for 14 years.| have heard a lot of stories of how
he went up north and lived in either Michigan or the Chicago area. He passed away in Mooresville, North
Carolina.

William married Martha Jean Cain.™
The child from this marriage was:
+ 216 F i. Toni Anita Martin.”

138. Kenneth Phillip Martin? (Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Kenneth married Bonnie Callahan.”™
Children from this marriage were:
+ 217 F i. Tracey Arlene Martin.™
+ 218 F ii. Stephanie Michelle Martin.™

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)
153. Julia Beth "Julie Metzger®® (Suzanne White °, Artemus Leatus "Artie" White 4, Maggie Susan Martin 3,

George T.2, George L.1) was born 25 Nove 1964 in Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts. 8°

Julia married Russell Brian Kornack®” in Dec 1989.87 Russell was born on 13 Jun 1953 in Chicago, ,
[linois.®”

Children from this marriage were:

219 M i. Kyle Ralph Kornack®8” was born on 26 Jun 1990.87
220 F ii. Cody Brianna Kornack®” was born on 16 Jan 1993.87
221 M iii. Jake Artemus Kornack®” was born on 18 Jan 1995.87

157. Marjorie Linda ""Margie" White (Alvin Pierce White Jr. 5, Alvin Pierce White Sr. 4, Maggie Susan Martin
3, George T.2, George L. 1) was born on 16 Jan 1961 in 6038th Usaf Hospital, Misawa Air Base, Misawa-Shi,
Aomori-Ken, Japan.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 28



Descendants of George L. Martin

Marjorie married Robert Dale ""Bob"* Harper on 8 Nov 1980 in Lancaster, Los Angeles Co., California.
Marriage status: married. Robert was born on 10 Oct 1955 in Denver, Denver Co, Colorado.

Children from this marriage were:

222 F i. Stephanie Erin Harper was born on 1 Dec 1982 in Lancaster, Los Angeles Co., California.
223 M ii. Michael David Harper was born on 19 Feb 1985 in Lancaster, Los Angeles Co., California.
224 F iii. Amanda Anne Harper was born on 2 Jul 1987 in Lancaster, Los Angeles Co., California.

158. James Howard White (Alvin Pierce White Jr. 5, Alvin Pierce White Sr. 4, Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.
2, George L.1) was born in 1963.8°

James married Nicole ?. Marriage status: married.

Children from this marriage were:

225 M i. Dylan James White was born on 14 Apr 2001 in California.
General Notes: Dylan was born at 1:40 a.m., weighed 6lbs- 7 0z, and was 19" long
226 M ii. Bryan Pierce White was born on 5 Jul 2003.

James next married Deborah Jean ""Debbie’ Smith. Marriage status: other. Deborah was born in 1960.8°
The child from this marriage was:
227 M i. Jason James Scott was born on 13 Feb 1981 in Lancaster, , California. 8

Jason married Sarah Jane Davis, daughter of Johnny Eugene Davis and Patricia Ann
Kitchens-Spina, on 22 Oct 2002 in Wichitah Falls, , Texas.8° Sarah was born on 11 May 1983
in Memphis, , Tennessee.8°

159. Susan Marie ""Sue" White (Robert Mundy "Bob™ White 3, Alvin Pierce White Sr. 4,
Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L. 1) was born on 8 Aug 1962 in Highland
Hospital, Rochester, Monroe, New York.

Susan married Paul Reuter, son of Kenneth Reuter and Nancy Mings, on 4
Nov 1989 in Greece Baptist Church, Rochester, Monroe County, New York. Paul was
born on 3 Nov 1962 in Rochester, Monroe, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

228 F i. Kerri Ann Reuter was born on 28 Jun 1992 in Rochester General —_Susan Marie Reuter __
. Family picture taken at Sears
Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY. Portrait Studio in Greece
Ridge Mall, Rochester, NY
229 M ii. Steven Paul Reuter was born on 20 May 1995 in Rochester General =~ (Pec200a

Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY.

161. Andrew Robert ""Andy" White (Robert Mundy "Bob" White 5, Alvin Pierce White Sr.
4, Maggie Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L. 1) was born on 15 Apr 1971 in St.
Mary's Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY.

General Notes: In 1989 Andy graduated with a Regents Diploma from Olympia
High School in Greece, Monroe Co., NY.

In December of 1993 Andy started work as a mechanical engineer for Delphi
Automotive Systems / General Motors.

Andre_w Robert White
In June of 1994 Andy graduated with a B.S. in Mechanical Engineering from GM| ~ Family picture taken at Sears

Portrait Studio in Greece

Engineering & Management Institute in Flint, Michigan. During college he wasa  Ridge Mall, Rochester, NY

member of the Theta Xi fraternity, Kappa Sigma Chapter. His member number Dec 2004

was 950. His friends called him Drew-Z in college.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 29



Descendants of George L. Martin

From 1996-1998 Andy was a manufacturing engineer at Xerox Corporation.

From 1998-2003 Andy was a maintenance supervisor/general supervisor at Delphi Automotive Systems.
From 2003-Present Andy is a mechanical engineer at Delphi Automotive Systems in Rochester, NY.
Interests that have come and gone but never stopped are sailing, skiing, bowling, brewing beer, and
camping.

Noted events in his life were:

» He was described as 6'3", brown hair, brown eyes, at age 34 weighed 165 Ib.

Andrew married Christine Marie Cheesman, daughter of William Richard
Cheesman and Donna Jean Nolan-Cheesman, on 29 Aug 1998 in St. Feehan's
Roman Catholic Church - Genesse Country Village & Museum - Mumford, NY.
Marriage status: married. Christine was born on 15 Oct 1971 in Rochester General
Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY and was christened in Nov 1971 in St. Charles
Church - Rochester, Monroe, NY.

General Notes: In 1989 I graduated from Fairport High School with a Regents
Diploma.

In 1993 | graduated from the State University College at Fredonia with a B.S. in Sele Marte Cheesmman —
Elementary Education.

In 1994 | graduated from Syracuse University with an M.S. in Special Education.

From 1994-2000 I was a K-1 Special Education Teacher, Kindergarten and First Grade Teacher in the
Hilton Central School District.

From 2000-2003 | was a First and Second Grade Teacher in the Brighton Central School District.
In January and February of 2005 | miscarried twins at 7 weeks and 10 weeks - Webster, Monroe Co., NY.

In September of 2005 | had a miscarriage.
The child from this marriage was:

230 M i. Nolan Edward White was born on 30 Oct 2002 in Rochester, NY -
Strong Mem. Hospital and was christened in Dec 2002 in St. Paul's
Catholic Church - Webster, Monroe, NY.

Nolan Edward White
(Feb 2004,
162. Bonita Kay Hinshaw®® 7> (John Jennings Hinshaw Jr. 3, Bessie Mae "Betty" White 4, Maggie Susan Martin

3, George T.2, George L. 1) was born on 10 May 1947 in High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina.6

Bonita married Steven Monroe Orr56 75 on 31 Dec 1969 in Austin, , Texas.%¢ Marriage status: married.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 30



Descendants of George L. Martin

The child from this marriage was:
231 M i. John Michael Orr.”
163. Barbara Ann "Bobbie' Hinshaw?®5 7> (John Jennings Hinshaw Jr. 5, Bessie Mae "Betty" White 4, Maggie
Susan Martin 3, George T.2, George L. 1) was born on 25 Jun 1957 in Thomasville, , North Carolina. 56 75

Barbara married Kenneth Wheeler "Ken" Edwards,>¢ son of John Edwards and Jane ?, on 14 Aug 1976 in
Garland, , Texas.5® Marriage status: married. Kenneth was born in Dallas, , Texas.

Children from this marriage were:

232 F i. Jennifer Edwards’® was born on 6 Nov 1979.
233 F ii. Christi Edwards.
234 M iii. Michael Edwards.

173. Dennis Martin84 (J. C. "Junior" Jr. 5, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1) was born on 14
Jul 1952 in Jackson County, Georgia.5* 8!

Dennis married Shirley Worley® on 5 Jun 1971 in Wahalla, South Carolina. 8 Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:

+ 235 M i. Gregory Steve Martin8! was born on 17 Aug 1973 in Jackson County, Georgia.8?
+ 236 M ii. Jason Lamar Martin® was born on 21 Jan 1977 in Jackson County, Georgia.®!
237 M iii. Brian Keith Martin® was born on 24 Sep 1980 in Jackson County, Georgia.8!

General Notes: Works with father in family roofing business.
Brian married Beth Adams8? on 16 Jun 2001 in Jackson County, Georgia.8! Marriage status:
married.
180. Darrell Randy Snipes®! (Barbara Ann Martin ®, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1) died
before 2005.81
Darrell married Brenda ?.81 Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 238 M i. Randy Chad Snipes.8!
+ 239 F ii. Kala Ann Snipes.8!

181. James Ricky Snipes (Barbara Ann Martin 3, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
James married ? ?.81 Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 240 M i. James Derek Snipes.8!
+ 241 M ii. Brian Heath Snipes.8!

182. William Ronny Snipes®! (Barbara Ann Martin 5, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
William married ? Redmond.8! Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
242 F i. Brook Michelle Snipes.8!

Brook married ? 78 in 2005.81 Marriage status: married.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 31



Descendants of George L. Martin

183. Velma Ruth Robinson®! (Martha Martin 3, J. C. 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Velma married ? Harvley .81 Marriage status: married.

Children from this marriage were:

243 F i. Sherille Harvley 8!
244 F ii. Jennifer Harvley 8!
245 F iii. Maggie Harvley 8!

188. Debbie Parson8! (Linda Martin ®, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Debbie married ? Segars.8! Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
+ 246 M i. Devon Segars.8!
+ 247 F ii. Monica Segars.8!

189. Sheila Martin” (William D. 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Sheila married.

Her children were:

+ 248 F i. Angela?.7
249 M ii. James ?.79
250 M iii. ?7?.

General Notes: put up for adoption according to Toni Spink email dated 02 May 2007.

195. Kathy Moss? (Maxine Marie Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).

Kathy married.

Her children were:

+ 251 F i. Michelle ?2.7°
+ 252 F ii. Lisa?.”®

200. Billy Steven Oliver® (Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Billy married Francis ?.7®
The child from this marriage was:
253 M i. Billy Oliver Jr..”
Billy next married Mary ?.7°
Children from this marriage were:
254 M i. Jonathan Oliver.™
255 F ii. Katherine Oliver.™

201. Janice Mae Oliver™ (Betty Jo Martin ®, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).

Janice married Michael Ferguson.”™

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

32



Descendants of George L. Martin

Children from this marriage were:

256 M i. Michael Ferguson.”™
257 M ii. Christopher Dee Ferguson.™
258 F iii. Kelly Ferguson.”™

Janice next married Bobby Matheny.”
Children from this marriage were:
259 M i. Joey Matheny.”

General Notes: Quote from Toni Spink emai dated 02 May 2007: "Joey was murdered in
Chesterfield, South Carolina a few years ago. He was not married and had no children.”

260 M ii. David Matheny.”

202. Michael Dee Oliver (Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Michael married Peggy ?.7°
The child from this marriage was:
261 F i. Mandy Oliver.™
General Notes: Mandy had one child that died at birth.
Michael next married Katherine ?.7°
The child from this marriage was:
262 M i. Mike Oliver.”

203. Sherry Ann Oliver (Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Sherry married Bobby Honeycutt.”
Children from this marriage were:

263 M i. Dee Honeycutt.”®
+ 264 F ii. Marlow Honeycutt.”
+ 265 F  iii. Maryann Honeycutt.”

204. Cindy Oliver™ (Betty Jo Martin 3, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Cindy married Terry Dean.”
Children from this marriage were:
266 M i. Andy Dean.™
267 M ii. Shay Dean.”
Shay married on 19 May 2007.7°

205. Jenny Oliver™ (Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Jenny married Kenny Mosley.”
Children from this marriage were:
+ 268 M i. Kenny Mosley.”
269 M ii. Chris Mosley.™

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

33



Descendants of George L. Martin

270 M iii. Kevin Mosley.”

206. Donna Jean Oliver”® (Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Donna married Tommy Williams.”
The child from this marriage was:
271 F i. Megan Williams.™

207. Stephanie Lynn Oliver™ (Betty Jo Martin 3, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Stephanie married Narlin 2.7°
The child from this marriage was:
272 M i. Justin 2.7®
Stephanie next married Terry Collins.”
Children from this marriage were:
273 F i. Tara Collins.”™
274 M ii. Stephen Collins.™

208. Kenneth Richard Joplin™ (Annette M. Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Kenneth married Cindy Hayes.”
General Notes: sister of Gail Hayes (wife of brother-in-law)
Children from this marriage were:
275 M i. Joshua Joplin.™
276 M ii. Jonathan Joplin.™

209. Robert Lee Joplin™ (Annette M. Martin 3, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Robert married Gail Hayes.™
General Notes: sister of Cindy Hayes (wife of brother-in-law)

Children from this marriage were:

277 M i. Bruce Lee Joplin.”®
278 M ii. Brandon Joplin.”
279 M iii. Daniel Joplin.™®

280 M iv. Wayne Joplin.™

212. Lisa Diane Rucker” (Annette M. Martin ®, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Lisa married Kenneth Hunter.”
Children from this marriage were:
281 F i. Nanette Hunter.”
282 M ii. Michael Hunter.”
283 F iii. Janet Hunter.”

216. Toni Anita Martin™ (William Tony 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).

Toni married Kevin Michael Spink."

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

34



Descendants of George L. Martin

The child from this marriage was:
284 F i. Tori Natashia Spink was born in 1996.7°

217. Tracey Arlene Martin™ (Kenneth Phillip ®, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Tracey married J. R. Revis.”™
Children from this marriage were:
285 M i. Marty Revis.”
286 M ii. Dillion Revis.”™

218. Stephanie Michelle Martin” (Kenneth Phillip 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C.2, George L.1).
Stephanie married Claude Stephens.™
The child from this marriage was:
287 M i. James Stephens.”
Stephanie next married Dennis Willoughby.™
The child from this marriage was:
288 F i. Taylor Ann Willoughby.”®

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

235. Gregory Steve Martin® (Dennis 8, J. C. "Junior" Jr.5, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C.2, George L.
1) was born on 17 Aug 1973 in Jackson County, Georgia.®!

Gregory married Jeanan Meadows®! on 6 Sep 1997 in Jackson County, Georgia.8! Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
289 F i. Marietta Alice Martin8! was born on 28 Jul 2003 in Clarke County, Georgia.8!
236. Jason Lamar Martin8! (Dennis ®, J. C. "Junior" Jr.5, J. C.4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L.1)
was born on 21 Jan 1977 in Jackson County, Georgia.5!
General Notes: Works with father Dennis in family roofing business.
Jason married Janet O. Woods8! on 9 Sep 2000 in Jackson County, Georgia.8! Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
290 F i. Kaylee Danielle Martin8! was born on 30 Jun 2003 in Hall County, GA.8!
238. Randy Chad Snipes®! (Darrell Randy Snipes ¢, Barbara Ann Martin 5, J. C. 4, Henry S. 3, Robert C.
2 George L.1).
Randy married Brenda ?.7% 81 Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
291 F i. Kaitlyn Barbara Snipes.8!
239. Kala Ann Snipes8! (Darrell Randy Snipes 6, Barbara Ann Martin 3, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2,
George L. 1).
Kala married ? Tuck.8! Marriage status: married.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Descendants of George L. Martin

The child from this marriage was:
292 F i. Taylor Ann Nicole Tuck.8!
Kala next married ? Brown.8! Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
293 F i. Alexis Dawn Brown.8!
+ 294 M ii. Brandon Chad Brown.8!
240. James Derek Snipes® (James Ricky Snipes 6, Barbara Ann Martin 5, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2,
George L. 1).
James married ? ?.81 Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
295 F i. Makayla Snipes.8!
241. Brian Heath Snipes®! (James Ricky Snipes ¢, Barbara Ann Martin %, J. C.4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2,
George L. 1.
Brian married ? ?.81 Marriage status: married.
The child from this marriage was:
296 F i. Abigail Snipes.8!

246. Devon Segars®! (Debbie Parson 8, Linda Martin 3, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Devon married ? ?.81 Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
297 M i. Hayden Segars.8!
298 F ii. Payton Segars.8!

247. Monica Segars8! (Debbie Parson €, Linda Martin 3, J. C.4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1)

Monica married ? Payne.8! Marriage status: married.
Children from this marriage were:
299 M i. Hunter Payne.8!
300 M ii. Chandler Payne.8!

248. Angela ?7° (Sheila Martin &, William D. 3, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.1).
Angela married.
Her child was:
301 F i. Kalea?.®
251. Michelle ?7° (Kathy Moss 6, Maxine Marie Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2, George L.
1)'

Michelle married.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 36



Descendants of George L. Martin

Her children were:
302 M i. Bre?.7
303 M ii. Jessie 2.7

252. Lisa ?7 (Kathy Moss ¢, Maxine Marie Martin ®, Dee D4, Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1)

Lisa married.
Her children were:
304 M i. Jackson?.7®
305 M ii. Justin ?79 died age 16.7°
264. Marlow Honeycutt? (Sherry Ann Oliver 8, Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2,
George L.1).
Marlow married Scott Burr.”
Children from this marriage were:
306 M i. Tyler Burr.?
307 F ii. Taylee Burr.”™
265. Maryann Honeycutt’® (Sherry Ann Oliver 8, Betty Jo Martin 5, Dee D4, Henry S. 3, Robert C. 2,
George L. 1).
Maryann married.
Her children were:
308 M i. Preston ?.7°
309 M ii. Joey?.7®
12)68. Kenny Mosley™ (Jenny Oliver ¢, Betty Jo Martin 3, Dee D4, Henry S. 2, Robert C. 2, George L.
Kenny married.
His children were:
310 F i. Skylar Mosley.™
311 F ii. Savannah Mosley.™

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)
294. Brandon Chad Brown®! (Kala Ann Snipes 7, Darrell Randy Snipes ¢, Barbara Ann Martin 5, J. C.*4,
Henry S.3, Robert C. 2, George L. 1).
Brandon married.

His child was:
312 U i. ?Brown.”®

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Source Citations

1.

2. Flora (Wood) Long,Handwritten Note in Flora Long's Keepsakes (Owned by The Wood Family, information shared by

1870 US Federal Census; Subdivision 71, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: M593_159; Page: 369.

Robert Wood, Jr.)

3. James A. and Betty Ann Wadell Mathis, Jackson County, Georgia Cemetery Records (Danielsville, GA: Heritage Papers,

1980).

4.

5.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17

1900 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T623_206; Page: 12B; Enumeration District: 90.

1900 US Federal Census; Harmony Grove, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T623_206; Page: 4A; Enumeration District: 91.

. 1870 US Federal Census; , Madison, Georgia; Roll: M593_164; Page: 21.
. East Georgia Genealogical Society,Jackson County, Georgia Marriage Records 1805-1910 (2003).
. William M. Martin's Obituary, 11 Dec 1919, Jackson Herald (Jackson County, Georgia).

. Madison County, Georgia, Marriage Records 1812-1909; Book: C; Page:108.

Flora Emma (Martin) Wood Obituary (Obituary Information courtesy of Robert Wood, Jr.)

Jackson County, Georgia, Marriage Records 1873-1884; Book: F; Page:514.

Robert Wood, Jr., Descendants of George L. Martin (Personal research of Robert Wood, Sr. and Jr.)

Don Sailors, Cemetery Database of Jackson County, Georgia (2003).

1910 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 196; Part: 1; Page: 125B; ED: 103.
1900 US Federal Census; Newtown, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T623 206; Page: 6B; Enumeration District: 89.

1930 US Federal Census; Davids, Banks, Georgia; Roll: 337; Page: 5B; Enumeration District: 1.

. 1880 US Federal Census; District 255, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T9_153; Family History Film: 1254153; Page: 526B;

Enumeration District: 55.

18.
19.

20. 1880 US Federal Census: District 253, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T9_153; Family History Film: 1254153; Page: 548B;

1910 US Federal Census; Pitman, Madison, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 203; Part: 1; Page: 136A.

Maggie Susan White's Death Certificate; North Carolina State Board of Health, Guilford County #219 (3 Jun 1927).

Enumeration District: 55; Image: 0301.

21.

1900 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T623_206; Page: 18B; Enumeration District: 90.

22. Maggie Susan Martin White's Obituary (High Point, North Carolina: The High Point Enterprise, Tuesday May 31, 1927).

23.

24. Marriage Certificate - Alvin White to Marjorie Mundy (Registration No. 1867, Town of Harrietstown, 39 Main Street,

Death Certificate - Alvin Pierce White.

Franklin County, Saranac Lake, NY 12983).

25.

1900 US Federal Census; Newtown (Militia District 253), Jackson County, Georgia; Roll: T623 206; Page: 9A;

Enumeration District: 89.

26
27
28
29
30
31

Madison County, Georgia, Marriage Records 1812-1909; Book: 1; Page:162.

Email from Teresa Floyd, dated 4 Jan 2007.

Ibid, dated 14 Jan 2007.

Ibid, dated 23 Jun 2007.

1910 US Federal Census; Pitman, Madison, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 203; Part: 1; Page: 131A.

1860 US Federal Census; , Madison, Georgia; Roll: M653_130; Page: 137.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

38



Source Citations

32. 1880 US Federal Census; Nowhere, Madison, Georgia; Roll: T9_157; Family History Film: 1254157; Page: 46.3000; ED:
72; Image: 0094.

33. 1910 US Federal Census; Sandy Creek, Clarke, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 180; Part: 1; Page: 201A.

34. 1900 US Federal Census; Sandy Creek, Clarke, Georgia; Roll: T623_187; Page: 8B; ED: 10.

35. 1900 US Federal Census; Sandy Creek, Clarke, Georgia; Roll: T623_187; Page: 9A; ED: 10.

36. 1930 US Federal Census; Militia District 216, Clarke, Georgia; Roll: 346; Page: 1A; ED: 9.

37. WWI Draft Registration Card - Henry Martin.

38. Gerogia Deaths, 1919-1998 found on line at http://www.ancestry.com.

39. 1910 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 196; Part: 1; Page: 108B.

40. Flora (Wood) Long, Flora Long's Keepsakes (Robert Wood's notes state "Found in Aunt Flora (Wood) Long's
Keepsakes, Obituary gives name as "Emma Hopkins Martin" while handwritten note gives it as "Maggie Martin" | believe that these
two different names describes the same person”, end of quote.)

41. 1920 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T625_264; Page: 6B; ED: 119.

42. 1910 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 196; Part: 1; Page: 109B.

43. 1930 US Federal Census; Davids, Banks, Georgia; Roll: 337; Page: 7A; ED: 1.

44. Don Sailors, Cemetery Database of Jackson County, Georgia (2003), Marriage date on headstone.

45. 1910 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Series: T624; Roll: 196; Part: 1; Page: 127A.

46. 1930 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: 370; Page: 8B; ED: 9.

47. Death Certificate - William Lee White; North Carolina State Board of Health, Guilford County #145 (13 Apr 1931).

48. Compiled by Jeannette Holland Austin, Christopher White's Bible Records (Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc.,
1985).

49. William Lee White's Obituary (High Point, North Carolina: The High Point Enterprise, Monday April 13, 1931).

50. 1920 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson County, Georgia; Roll: T625_264; Page: 4B; Enumeration District: 119.
51. WWI Draft Registration Card - Hope Harvey White (National Archives).

52. Conversation with my father Robert White.

53. Social Security Death Index.

54. Charlene White-Mennini, White, Artemus Family Group Sheet: Completed by Charlene White-Mennini 28 Jul 2005.
55. Alvin Pierce White birth city.

56. Family Group Sheets filled out by John Jennings Hinshaw, Jr. in January 2006 .

57. Conversations with John Hinshaw, Jr.

58. Email from John J. Hinshaw, Jr. (16 Aug 2005).

59. John Hinshaw and Bessie White Marriage Cert., Guilford County, NC Office of Register of Deeds, Reel 1923, Frame 0277
(23 Dec 1923).

60. Teresa Meadows Floyd, Descendants of Samuel Knox Kitchens (Personal Research, 2007).
61. Email from Teresa Floyd, dated 6 Jan 2007.
62. 1920 US Federal Census; Sandy Creek, Clarke, Georgia; Roll: T625_243; Page: 22A; ED: 17.

63. 1930 US Federal Census; Plainfield, Union, New Jersey; Roll: 1388; Page: 10A; Enumeration District; 116.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 39



Source Citations

64. Coversations with Dennis Martin (Lois' grandson).

65. Ola Mae (Martin) Smallwood's Obituary, 31 Mar 1949, The Commerce News (Jackson County, Georgia).
66. 1930 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: 370; Page: 9A; ED: 9.

67. 1920 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: T625_264; Page: 4A; ED: 119.

68. 1930 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: 370; Page: 6A; ED: 10.

69. 1920 US Federal Census; David, Banks, Georgia; Roll: T625_234; Page: 6B; ED: 1.

70. Marjorie Gertrude Mundy's Birth Certificate; Office of Registrar of Vital Statistics, New Jersey; Date of Issue, 20 Jul 1966
(19 Nov 1910).

71. Marjorie G. Gifford's Death Certificate.

72. Email from Margie Harper (daughter of Alvin) dated 24 Jun 2005.

73. Alvin Pierce White, Jr.'s Death Certificate; Bay County, Florida Health Department (30 May 1986).
74. Conversations with Charlene White Mennini.

75. Hinshaw Family Association: website http://www.rawbw.com/~hinshaw.

76. Email from Teresa Floyd, dated 6 Jul 2007.

77. 1930 US Federal Census; Minish, Jackson, Georgia; Roll: 370; Page: 9A; ED: 9, (source claims Ellie L. was living with
Clyde).

78. Email - Toni Spink, dated 02 May 2007 (Annie Lee Haynes).

79. Ibid, dated 02 May 2007.

80. Mary Alice Taylor, Phone Conversation on 20 Sep 2006.

81. Martin Family Group Sheets compiled by Dennis Martin (Nov 2005).

82. Phone Coversation with Marion Shore (owner of property that the Martin Family Cemetery is located on).
83. Cynthia Haynes Martin Obituary (sister of Lois) (Jackson County: The Jackson Herald, 26 Jul 2000).
84. Divorce court announcements, The Commerce News, Jackson County, Georgia, 20 Jan 1965.

85. Email from Julie Kornack, email dated 20 Dec 2006.

86. Ibid, email dated 17 Dec 2006.

87. Ibid, email dated 18 Dec 2006.

88. Dr. Louis A. Mennini Obituary as found on www.obitcentral.com.

89. Sara Jane Scott, Email, received 25 Dec 2006.

90. Coversations with Dennis Martin (Lois' grandson), (Dennis claims Gladys' last name was Crocker).
91. Email - Toni Spink, dated 02 May 2007 (Cochran).

92. Phone Coversation with Hoyt J. Hawks.

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007 40



Name Index

(No surname) BAILEY CROCKER
Amelia, 21 Peggy Joyce, 19 Mary, 10
? BAXTER DAVIS
?,1,24,31, 32,36 Amanda Elizabeth "Betsey", 8 Johnny Eugene, 29
Angela, 32, 36 BEACHNER Sarah Jane, 29
Blanche, 25 June Marguarite, 22 DEAN
Bre, 37 BLACK Andy, 33
Brenda, 31, 35 David Lamar, 19 Shay, 33
Claira, 11 John Hoyt, 19 Terry, 33
Debbie, 24 William David, 19 DODD
Dora, 26 BOND Rickey Dean, 20
Doshie, 7 Dorothy Virginia, 19 DUFFELL
EttieL., 17, 18 BRANSON George R., 24
Francis, 32 Louisa Gazille, 16 Mary Alice, 24
Grace, 15 BRASWELL DUTTON
Jackson, 37 Julius, 11 Barry, 26
James, 32 BROCK EDWARDS
Jane, 31 Lalainia, 22 Christi, 31
Jessie, 37 BROOKS Jennifer, 31
Jessie Lou, 4 Vera, 11 John, 31
Joey, 37 BROWN Kenneth Wheeler "Ken", 31
Julia "Julie", 6 ?, 36, 37 Michael, 31
Justin, 34, 37 Alexis Dawn, 36 FAGAN
Kalea, 36 Brandon Chad, 36, 37 Helen, 16
Katherine, 33 Vickey Frances, 20 FERGUSON
Lisa, 32, 37 BURR Christopher Dee, 33
Mary, 25, 32 Scott, 37 Kelly, 33
Mattie J., 11 Taylee, 37 Michael, 32, 33
Michelle, 32, 36 Tyler, 37 FLOYD
Narlin, 34 CAIN 2,23
Nicole, 29 Martha Jean, 28 GILL
Ordean, 26 CALLAHAN Josephine, 22
Peggy, 33 Bonnie, 28 GILREATH
Preston, 37 CHEESMAN Glenn Albert, 20
Roger, 27 Christine Marie, 30 GINN
Sarah A.E., 2 William Richard, 30 Billy, 26
Sue, 26 COCHRAN Joe, 26
Terry, 28 Gladys, 24 William Moore, 26
Toni, 27 COLLINS GOBER
Velda, 26 Stephen, 34 2,7
Vesta, 13 Tara, 34 Bertha O., 7
ADAMS Terry, 34 John M., 7
Beth, 31 COUDEN Nellie M., 7
ALLEN Dorothy Estelle, 13 GOBLE
?,24 John William, 13 Wayne Eugene, 19
Frances R. "Franky", 3, 4 CROCKER GRAVITT
Alice, 24 Lula, 12

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Name Index

GREEN

Floyd Alton, 20
HANSEL

Mary Ruth, 25
HARPER

Amanda Anne, 29

Michael David, 29

Robert Dale "Bob", 29

Stephanie Erin, 29
HARRIS

?S.,6

Eddie, 6

Eugenia, 6

James N., 6

Jessie J., 6

Lula Mae, 6

Robert, 6

Twin Daughter, 6

William L., 6
HART

?,28

Jerry Lewis, 28
HARTER

Kendell Ann, 21
HARVLEY

?,32

Jennifer, 32

Maggie, 32

Sherille, 32
HAWKS

?,4

Albert W., 4

Elizabeth, 4

Nancy G., 3

Stephen P., 4

Thomas D., 3, 4

Viray P., 4
HAYES

Cindy, 34

Gail, 34
HAYNES

Annie Lee (Ellie L?), 17

Cynthia Latrell, 18

Lois, 18

Robert L, 17, 18
HECK

Edward Theodore, 22

HECK
Judith Marie, 22
HINSHAW

Barbara Ann "Bobbie", 23, 31

Bonita Kay, 23, 30

John Jennings Jr., 16, 23

John Jennings Sr., 16

Joseph Vance, 16
HOLIWAY

2,26
HONEYCUTT

Bobhby, 33

Dee, 33

Marlow, 33, 37

Maryann, 33, 37
HOPKINS

Margaret J. "Maggie", 5

OliverP., 5
HUNTER

Janet, 34

Kenneth, 34

Michael, 34

Nanette, 34
JOHNSON

Cloyce Tommy, 20

Gloria Ann, 20

Mary M., 5

Tommy Frederick, 20
JOPLIN

Brandon, 34

Bruce Lee, 34

Daniel, 34

Jonathan, 34

Joshua, 34

Kenneth, 27

Kenneth Richard, 27, 34

Robert Lee, 27, 34

Wayne, 34
KEMP

Mary Kathryn, 20
KITCHENS

Barbara Jean, 16

Eleanor Virginia, 16

Ernest Coey "Billy", 16

Ernest Odell, 10, 16

George Thomas, 11

Helen Louise, 16

KITCHENS

John Henry, 11
Joshua F., 10

Joyce LaRue, 16, 23
Kenneth L. "Kenny", 17
Lorine, 10

Modena, 10

Nellie Estell, 10, 16
Ronald Carroll, 17
Roy Lee, 11

Samuel Alvin, 11
Samuel Knox, 10
Will, 10

KITCHENS-SPINA

Patricia Ann, 29

KORNACK

Cody Brianna, 28
Jake Artemus, 28
Kyle Ralph, 28

Russell Brian, 28

LANCE

Betty Janette, 19

LESTER

Myrtice Ann, 20
Tolbert, 20

LOEHR

Veronica, 15

LONG

Kay Revonda, 21
Nathaniel, 21
Samuel Harold, 21

MARTIN

(No Given Name), 18, 27
2,1,2,11, 27

Alice, 5

Alvin B."B", 4

Amory, 25

Annette M., 18, 27

Annie, 12

Aubrey, 17

Barbara Ann, 18, 25
Beatrice L., 5, 11

Betty Jo, 18, 27

Beverly, 24

Billy, 26

Bob Eugene "Bobby", 18, 25
Bobby Eugene "Buster", 25

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Name Index

MARTIN
Brenda Gayle, 19
Brian Keith, 31
C.M,, 17
Charles, 17, 23
Clara, 3
Clia, 3
Clyde, 12, 17
Curtis, 26
Dee D, 12, 18
Denise, 24
Dennis, 25, 31
Dewey H., 7
Donald, 24
Earnest L., 7
EllaF., 2
EmmacC, 3,7
Etheline, 13
Florence Emma, 6, 12
Gene Edison, 18
George L., 1
George T., 2,3
Gregory Steve, 31, 35
Guytrell H., 13
Harold, 11
Hayden, 25
Henry S., 5,11
Hermon, 13
Howard, 13

Howard "Shorty", 12, 18

IdaT.,2,6
Infant, 7
Isac, 24
J.C.,12,18

J. C. "Junior" Jr., 18, 24

James H., 2,6
James O., 7

James P., 5, 11
Jason Lamar, 31, 35
Joan, 24

Kaylee Danielle, 35
Kenneth Phillip, 18, 28
Larry, 17, 19, 24
Laura Cornelia, 2, 4
Leonie, 11

Leroy, 17, 24
LetieF., 3

MARTIN

Linda, 18, 26
LolaM., 6

Lonnie, 12

Maggie Susan, 3, 7
Maldred J, 5

Marietta Alice, 35
Martha, 18, 26
Maxine Marie, 18, 27
Melissa, 13

Michael, 27

Michael James, 25
Nellie A., 5

Nezzie Etta Pearl, 3, 10
Ola Mae, 12, 17
OnaF.,5

Paul Amory, 18, 25
Paulette, 25

Piane (Diane?), 3
Retha Nell, 17, 24
Richard G., 5

Ricky, 25

RobertC., 2,5
Rufus, 3

Sarah E., 6

Sarah M., 5
Sheila, 26, 32
Stephanie Michelle, 28, 35
Steven H, 7, 12
Thelma, 11

Thomas "Tomie", 4
Thomas A., 5
Thomas O., 6

Toni Anita, 28, 34
Tracey Arlene, 28, 35
Vardinge, 5

William D., 18, 26
William M., 2, 4
William Tony, 18, 28

MATHENY

Bobhby, 33
David, 33
Joey, 33

MCDANIEL

Hazel "Louise", 16
James Brunell, 16
John Olin, 16

MCDANIEL

Virgil, 16
MCDONALD

Ada, 20
MCELROY

Mae, 16
MEADOWS

?,23

Jeanan, 35

Teresa, 23
MENNINI

Attilio "Lio", 21

Christopher, 22

David, 22

Jonathan Louis, 22

Louis Alfred (Dr.), 21
MERCIER

Hulda J. "Huldy", 5
METZGER

Jessica Rachel, 21

Julia Beth "Julie", 21, 28

Thomas, 21
MINGS

Nancy, 29
MOSLEY

Chris, 33

Kenny, 33, 37

Kevin, 34

Savannah, 37

Skylar, 37
MOSS

Eddie, 27

Ellen, 27

Kathy, 27, 32

Linda, 27

Ralph, 27

Rodney, 27
MUNDY

Elmer Judson, 15

Marjorie Gertrude, 15
MURRAY

Jean "Betty", 23

Michael Wallace, 23
NAGAI

Deborah Yoshiko "Debbie", 22

NIX
Doris, 24

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

43



Name Index

NOLAN-CHEESMAN
Donna Jean, 30
OLIVER
Billy, 27
Billy Jr., 32
Billy Steven, 27, 32
Cindy, 27, 33
Donna Jean, 27, 34
Janice Mae, 27, 32

Jenny, 27, 33 Lisa Diane, 28, 34 STANDRIDGE
Jonathan, 32 Luth Dee, 28 Luke, 11
Katherine, 32 Tracey, 28 STEPHENS
Mandy, 33 SCOTT Claude, 35
Michael Dee, 27, 33 Jason James, 29 James, 35
Mike, 33 SEGARS STEWART
Sherry Ann, 27, 33 ?,32 Stella Theresa, 13
Stephanie Lynn, 27, 34 Devon, 32, 36 TAYLOR
ORR Hayden, 36 Arthur, 24
John Michael, 31 Monica, 32, 36 THOMAS
Steven Monroe, 30 Payton, 36 Evangelina A., 11
PARNELL SMALLWOOD Geraldine, 11
Frank, 12 Barbara Jean, 18 Jerry C., 11
PARSON Betty Anne, 18 THOMPSON
Agnes, 25 Ellis, 17 Erma Elmina, 19
Bynum, 26 Ellis Jr., 17 TUBBS
Debbie, 26, 32 Eva, 17 Grace Etta, 23
Roy, 26 Jeanette, 17 TUCK
Terry, 26 Marie "Martha"”, 17, 24 ?,35
PAYNE Rodney, 24 Taylor Ann Nicole, 36
?,36 Susie Mae, 17 UNGARETTI
Chandler, 36 Tammy, 24 Zita "Sadie", 15
Hunter, 36 Wayne, 24 WHITE
QUILLIAN SMITH Alvin Pierce Jr., 15, 22
JF.,2 Deborah Jean "Debbie", 29 Alvin Pierce Sr., 10, 14
RAY G. Lee, 2 Andrew Robert "Andy", 23, 29
Mary, 12 Gayzelle, 19 Artemus Leatus "Artie", 10, 13
REDMOND SNELL Bessie Mae "Betty", 10, 16
?,31 Alice, 21 Bryan Pierce, 29
REUTER SNIPES Charlene, 14, 21
Kenneth, 29 Abigail, 36 Dylan James, 29
Kerri Ann, 29 Brian Heath, 31, 36 Gregory Edward "Greg", 23
Paul, 29 Brook Michelle, 31 Hope Harvey, 10
Steven Paul, 29 Darell James, 25 James Howard, 22, 29
REVIS Darrell Randy, 26, 31 Marjorie Linda "Margie", 22,
Dillion, 35 James Derek, 31, 36 28
J.R., 35 James Ricky, 26, 31 Nolan Edward, 30
Marty, 35 Kaitlyn Barbara, 35 Robert Mundy "Bob", 15, 22

ROBINSON

Eugene, 26
Mildred, 26

Velma Ruth, 26, 32
Verner, 26

RUCKER

2,27
Calvin, 27
Eddie Lynn, 28

SNIPES
Kala Ann, 31, 35
Makayla, 36
Randy Chad, 31, 35
William Baxter, 25
William Ronny, 26, 31
SPINK
Kevin Michael, 34
Tori Natashia, 35

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007



Name Index

WHITE
Susan Marie "Sue", 23, 29
Suzanne, 14, 21
Theodore G. "Theo", 10
William Canady, 8
William Lee Andrew "Lee", 8
WILLIAMS
Megan, 34
Pamela Susan, 20
Tommy, 34
WILLOUGHBY
Dennis, 35
Taylor Ann, 35
WILSON
Minnie L., 5
WOOD
Debra Ann, 20
Ethel Lucille, 12, 19
Federick Great, 12
Flora Virginia, 12, 21
John Howard Jr., 19
John Howard Sr., 12, 19
Kenneth McDonald, 21
Linda Gail, 19
Mildred Magline, 12, 19
Mildred Mozell, 12
Randy Lewis, 20
Rayford, 12
Robert Darious Jr., 20
Robert Darious Sr., 12, 20
Sara, 25
Simeon, 12
WOODS
Janet O., 35
WORLEY
Shirley, 31

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net
Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

45



Location Index

19037 Danbury Ave, Hesperia, California, 15, 16

2801 Jenks Avenue, Panama City, Florida, 22

54 Homer Street, Maysville, Georgia, 26

6038th Usaf Hospital, Misawa Air Base, Misawa-
Shi, Aomori-Ken, Japan, 22, 28

Albany Business School, 15

Anderson, , South Carolina, 10, 21

Athens, Clarke County, Georgia, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14,
17,19, 20, 21

Atlanta County, Alabama, 20

Awustin, , Texas, 30

B.J.C. Hospital, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia, 26

Banks County, Georgia, 10

Barrow County, Georgia, 10, 16, 20

Berlin, Germany, 21

Bethel Baptist Church, 16

Bound Brook, Somerset County, New Jersey, 15

Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, 21, 28

Butler County, Ohio, 19

California, 15, 29

Cambridge, , Massachusetts, 21

Charleston, South Carolina, 21

Chesterfield, , South Carolina, 18, 27

Chicago, , Illinois, 28

Chicago, lllinois, 13, 23

Clarke County, Georgia, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25,
35

Colbert City Cemetery, Colbert, Madison County,
Georgia, 12, 19

Commerce, Jackson County, Georgia, 18, 25, 26

Crawford, Oglethorpe County, Georgia, 16

Dallas, , Texas, 31

Dawson County, Georgia, 20

Dekalb County, Georgia, 21

Denver, Denver Co, Colorado, 29

Duluth, Gwinett County, Georgia, 25

Edwards Baptist Church Cemetery, Crawford,
Oglethorpe County, Georgia, 3, 10, 11, 17

Emmanual Lutheran Church - Thurston Rd.
Rochester, NY, 22

Erie, PA, 21, 22

Evergreen Memorial Park Cemetery, Athens,
Clarke County, Georgia, 12, 19, 20

Evergreen Memorial Park, Athens, Clarke County,
Georgia, 16

Franklin County, Georgia, 12, 19, 26

Franklin County, New York, 15

Fulton County, Georgia, 10, 16

Garland, , Texas, 31

George L. Martin Cemetery, Jackson County,
Georgia, 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7, 8,10, 11, 12, 13, 17,
18

Georgia, 2, 3, 4,5, 6,7,10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23

Gober Family Cemetery, Jackson County, Georgia,
2

Gordon County, Georgia, 12

Greece Baptist Church, Rochester, Monroe
County, New York, 29

Greensboro, Greene County, Georgia, 16

Greenwood County, South Carolina, 20

Greenwood, South Carolina, 26

Grey Hill Cemetery, Commerce, Jackson, Georgia,
7,12, 13, 18, 25, 26

Grove Level Baptist Church, Maysville, Georgia,
26

Gulf Coast Crematory, Panama City, Florida, 15,
22

Gwinnett County, Georgia, 12, 21

Hall County, GA, 35

Harris and Lord Cemetery, South of Commerce,
Jackson County, Georgia, 2, 6

High Point Hospital, Guilford County, North
Carolina, 3,7

High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina, 8,
10, 16, 23, 30

Highland Hospital, Rochester, Monroe, New York,
23,29

Homer, Banks County, Georgia, 25

Hull Baptist Church Cemetery, Hull, Madison
County, Georgia, 12, 19, 20

Hull, Clarke County, Georgia, 20

Hull, Madison County, Georgia, 12, 19

Inchon, Korea, 22

Jackson County, Georgia, 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16,
18, 19, 25, 31, 35

Jefferson, Jackson County, Georgia, 16, 23

Lancaster, , California, 29

Lancaster, Los Angeles Co., California, 29

Lawrenceville, Gwinett County, Georgia, 18, 25

Level Cross Methodist Church Cememtery, North
Carolina, 10, 16

Level Cross/Randleman, Randolph County, North
Carolina, 16

Madison County, Georgia, 5, 6, 8, 12, 19, 20, 21

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

46



Location Index

Memphis, , Tennessee, 29

Milan, Italy, 21

Minish, Jackson County, Georgia, 9

Minot, North Dakota, 17

Mission Equities Ins., 15

Monroe, Walton County, Georgia, 16

Mooresville, , North Carolina, 18, 28

Mulberry Community, Georgia, 18

Naples, Collier County, Florida, 10, 13, 14, 21, 22

Newtown (District 253), Jackson County, Georgia,
9,10

Normandy France, 16

Oak Park, Illinois, 14, 21

Oconee County, Georgia, 20

Oglethorpe County, Georgia, 3, 10, 11, 17, 19

Panama City, Bay, Florida, 15, 22

Place Of Residence In Clarke County, Georgia, 2,
4

Pleasant Grove Baptist Church, Madison Co.,
Georgia, 6, 12, 19

Richland County, South Carolina, 21

Rochester General Hospital - Rochester, Monroe,
NY, 15, 29, 30

Rochester, Monroe, New York, 22, 29

Rochester, NY - Strong Mem. Hospital, 30

San Diego, California, 14, 21

Saranac Lake General Hospital - Saranac Lake,
NY, 15, 22

Saranac Lake, Franklin County, New York, 15, 22

Scottdale, Fulton County, Georgia, 10, 16

Silvis, , lllinois, 23

St. Charles Church - Rochester, Monroe, NY, 30

St. Feehan's Roman Catholic Church - Genesse
Country Village & Museum - Mumford, NY,
30

St. Mary's Hospital - Rochester, Monroe, NY, 22,
23,29

St. Mary's Hospital, Athens, Clarke County,
Georgia, 25

St. Paul's Catholic Church - Webster, Monroe, NY,
30

Sugar Hill Cemetery, 25

Thomasville, , North Carolina, 23, 31

Tokyo, Japan, 22

Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, 20

Usaf, 22

Victor Valley Hospital, Victorville, San

Bernardino, California, 10, 14

Victor Valley Memorial Park, 10, 14

Virginia Beach, Virginia, 20

Virginia Or Tennesee, 1

Wahalla, South Carolina, 31

Walton County, Florida, 21

Walton County, Georgia, 11

Washington County, Tennessee, 19

West Point, New York, 22

White Haven Memorial Park, Perinton, New York,
15

Wichitah Falls, , Texas, 29

Winder, Barrow County, Georgia, 10, 16, 17

Woodbine Cemetery, Jefferson, Jackson County ,
Georgia, 4

Produced by: Andrew R. & Christine M (Cheesman) White, 758 South Huckleberry Way, Webster, NY 14580, 585-671-8287, brewirish@frontiernet.net

Produced by Legacy on 15 Aug 2007

a7



